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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

ENGINE MODEL, SERIAL
AND SPECIFICATION
NUMBER 646 AND 646BH

TRACTOR MODEL AND ENGINE MODEL, SERIA<>
SERIAL NUMBER AND SPECIFICATION
NUMBER 644 AND

(“3@%
TRACTOR MODEL DESIGNATI @ ENGINE MODEL DESIGNATIONS
|
\0\9 K-321-A C 20183 ENGINE
@ Spec. No. 60258D

(used prior to S/N 9731697)

K-321-A C 22770

644 AND
Spec. No. 60294D
WHEE ER (used S/N 9731697 to S/N 9744750)
K-321-AS C 24786 ENGINE
Spec. No. PF 60324D
(used S/N 9744750 and after)
646 AND 646BH CCKA-MS C 21669 ENGINE
WHEEL LOADER Spec. 2803J and 3566J

When using this catalog, notice the reference to
serial numbers of various components noted here and

SERIAL NUMBERS listed in the ‘“‘description’’ copy. By referring to
correct serial numbers, proper parts identification

will be assured.




GENERAL INFORMATION

Indexes

This parts Catalog is arranged for easy identification of
Genuine CASE Service Parts. An alphabetical index is
provided at the front of this Catalog to locate the major
groups or assemblies. A numerical index at the rear of the
Catalog gives the part numbers and the pages on which
they are described.

lllustrations

All parts are illustrated in “Exploded Views” which
show -the individual parts in their normal relationship to
each other. Reference numbers are used in the illustra-
tions. These numbers correspond to those in the ‘’Refer-
ence Number’”’ column and are followed by the part

Orders

Orders should plainly specify correct part number, full
description, quantity required, machine model and engine
model, machine and engine serial numbers, method of
shipment and shipping address.

Changes

When changes to the machine make it necessary,
revised pages for this book will be issued. The revised
pages wiil be issued with the same page number as those
they replace and the “issue’” number and date will be
advanced.

It is imperative that revised Parts Book pages be in-
serted into their respective Parts Books as soon as received.

Failure to do so will | confusion and defeat the
purpose of the book.

N
Indented Descripth@\

Indented parts in the descriptive list are a part of the preceding
The quantity shown in the “Number Required’” column is V@
t

number, description and quantity required.

r sub-assembly.
ber of parts used on a machine except where parts are

indented in descriptive list. In this case the quantity show number required for the preceding assembly or sub-
assembly.
’@
REF.  PARTNO. (: N REQ'D
A 55159 CYLINDER ASSY -rearsteering . . . vt ii it ittt it tnecnnennnnennns 1
28 A 56208 SOR ASSY -rear Cylnder . .. vu ettt i e e 1
29 A 55956 PLUG - adjusting, SOCKEL @SSy . « « v o ot vttt st s it e e s s e e n 1
30 A 55957 % SEAT - S0CKEt Ball . . o o vt et ettt eee e e e e 2
31 A 56210 @ SPRING -s0CKet . . i it i ittt ettt et e e 1
32 A 56209 SEAT -50CKetSpring. . . v« vttt ittt et s st ansncnnnen 1
33 G 45175 CLAMP ASSY -50CKet assy . . . v v i vt it i e e eanaeaaaacaeenenens 1
16- 836 BOLT-1/2"x2-T/4" N.F. heX. . . ..ottt it i iinneeannn 1
34 132- 104 PIN -cotter, 3/16" X 3" . i it i it ittt et ittt n e e 1
35 A 55889 STUD - ball, socket & cylinder . . . .. ... ..t enenns 2
36 13- 410 BOLT -1/4" x5/8 " N.C.,heX. . . v ittt it c et i it taiaacnnns 4
37 92. 4 LOCKWASHER - 1/4” SAE . . . .. it it it it i it et aaenennn 4
L Terms “’Right Hand’’ and ‘’Left Hand"’

“Right Hand"’ and “Left Hand" sides of this machine are determined by standing at the rear of the unit and facing in the
direction of forward travel.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

KOHLER ENGINE SECTION

Page
AirCleaner . . . ... ... .. it 39
Batlery. - . v i i i e et 85
Belt, Starter-Generator . . ................. 35
Breather, Crankcase . .............ccc.... 27
Camshaft . ... ... it e ie ittt en e 27
Carburetor .« v v o v v e et it et e s e 41-43
ConnectingRod. . . .. .. oo 29
Crankshaft .. .. ..o nnnans 29
CylinderBlock. . . .. ... 31
CylinderHead . . .. .......... ...t 31
Electrical System . . . . .. . oot e e it 856-87
Engine Block & AttachingParts . ............ 31
Exhaust System. ... ... ... vivennrnn 25

AirCleaner. . . . ... it ittt i ee e
Bltower Housing
Camshaft . .. .. i it ittt e e e et aas
Carburetor . . .. .. ...t viitictnnennnns
Crankshaft . . ...... ...
Electrical-Engine . .. ....... .. v 21
Engine Block & AttachingParts ............. 13-15
Exhaust System. . ... ...... ..., 25
Filter Oil . . . .. ... i i i e 17
Flywheel , ..o v v ittt 11
BASIC TRA
<& Pade
Axle-Front . ... ... ittt
Axle-Rear. ... ....oiii i enaan
Backhoe Seat Assembly. . . . ............
Backhoe Mounting Components .. ... .. -
Backhoe Hydraulic Connections . . . . . .J) . 115
Backhoe Hydraulic Connections, SER E@ ..... 119
Baffles & Shrouds . .......... % ...... 35
Brakes . . .........0v O e 53
Bucket & Arms . ........ (S YN 55
Control - Speed, Hydraulic @ ........... 65
Decals . oo v vt T e 93
Electrical System . . .. ........... 85-85B-87-89-91
[~ 2 T 45
Fenders .. .. ...ttt 49
Fork Lift- LT-20and LK-20 . . .. ........... 109
Frame, Grille & Hood . . ... ............... 47
F-27 Hitch Adapter. . . .. .. ..... ... . ..., 105
Hitch. o it i i e e e e 95
Hydraulic-Tractor. . ... ... ..o v i in 59-61
Coupling-PumpDrive .. .. ............. 73
Hoses, Lines & Fittings . . . .............. 59-61
Motor - HydraulicDrive . ............... 75
PUMP. . ot i e 73
Reservoir & Mountings . . ............... 67
Valve - Control, Tractor. . . . ........ e 69

Valve Control Linkage . ................ 65

Page
Filter, Breather . . ... ..o i i it i aan 27
Flywheel .. ... .c0iiiii i, 31
Fuel Pump ... .o i e 41-43
Fuel System . .. .. .. i 43
Gasket Kits. . v v v i it i it it e it iennnnans 33
GOVEBIMOL & v v v v vt vt e et s s annnsessosans 37
10 11T 22 2 T 31
2T T 2 29
SparkPlug ... ... i i e 89
Starter-Generator. . . v v oo n v a et e 81-83-83B
o3 73 o] SPPP U 31
Throttle Linkage . . . . .. ... ... ... . . 37
Valves & vt s i i i e e e e 27
Page
9
39
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.. 23
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Oil Pump . @ .................... 17
Pistons LS e 11
Points - Br (6721112 o ST 21
Valves . ........................ 13-15
Page
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Cylinder- Arms . . . ..ot iiiie i ninnnens 63-77
Cylinder-Bucket. . . . ... v 63-77
Hoses, Lines, Fittings . . . ... oo i v oo 63
Valve & Control Linkage . . . ............. 71
Instruments, Electrical .. ........ ... 85-91
Lever- Range Selector . ......... ... 49
Lift - Implement, Hydraulic. . .. ... ..o vt 79
LK-17 - HydraulicPTOKit . .. ... ..o vt 99
LL9-HoldingValve..........ccivrererinnn 107
LT-16 - HydraulicPTOKit ...... ... v 97
LT-26 Three PointHitch. . .. ... ......... 103-105
Frame, Lift Rods & Arms . .............. 103
HydraulicComponents . . . ........vunun. 105
PTOCIutch. . . ... i i i e e 43-45-458B
PTO Valve - Hydraulic .. ............ ... 101
Seat-Operator’s .. ... vt ittt it 49
SteeringWheel & Gear . ... ............... 51
Tail Lamp . ...ttt it it i i it 85-89
Tool Box ..... e e e i i e 49
L TransmissioN. . v v v v v vttt e nenenannnsnnns 57
Weight Box. ... ...t ennns 95
Wheels-Front& Rear. . . . .........cecvens 53
Whee! Weights - Mode! D-10. .. ............. 95
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 5

CARBURETOR, AIR FILTER AND MANIFOLD — 646 and 646BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C 22551 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY . .. ... ittt ittt ittt ittt ee e enen 1
1 129- 505 NUT -wing 1747 L .. it i e i et et e e 1
2 C 22426 TUBE -breather .. ... ... ... ..ttt it nnennnnns 1
3 C 22425 COVER -aircleaner . . .. v i ittt e ii ettt is it e et ennn 1
4 C 22424 ELEMENT - air cleaner . .. ... ... e i e e e e 1
5 C 22423 BASE -aircleaner .. ..o it iiitee ettt et 1
6 A 28077 “O RING-1-7/16" 1D, .. i it ittt et e ittt teeae e 1
7 C 19170 CLAMP ASSEMBLY -aircleaner .. ... ..ot ve e 1
8 NSS CLAMP -gircleaner - « - + « « v v o v v e e aaeenn et e e e e 1
9 92- 3 LOCKWASHER - #10. . . ... o ittt ittt ittt a st nneann 1
10 129- 77 NUT - #10NF sqQuare. . . .. oo et i i i s et ceiaae e anaeennnn 1
11 174- 222 SCREW - #10x 2-1/4"" NFrd. hd. machine .................. 1
12 C 22428 LOCKWASHER -star . i ittt et it ittt et eeneeanannannnnn 1
13 Cc 22427 HOSE - breather .o ittt ittt ettt et n ettt ii et 1
15 c 22418 CARBURETOR - engine (repairs, page 7) 1
16 Cc 20630 BRACKET -choke ................. . 1
17 C 20374 CLIP - throttlecable. ... ............ . 1
18 C 22420 MANIFOLD - engine, intake. . . .. .... 1
19 C 20564 GASKET - carburetor mtg.. . . ..... N 1
20 92- 4 LOCKWASHER - carburetor mtg.. . @ 2
21 113- 5 BOLT - carburetor mtg. \\0 ........................ 2
22 Cc 20632 GASKET - manifold, intake . oo NN N v v v v vttt vt ettt s s et et 1
23 Cc 10678 ELBOW ..o L N Y e e 2
24 13- 632 BOLT - manifold mtg. % .............................. 2
25 C 22430 NIPPLE - pipe .. ... B 1
26 92- 6 LOCKWASHER - L+ TS 2
27 C 21498 HOSE - air intakeS N/ - o i ittt ittt i it ittt it e e 1
28 (o 21976 SLEEVE -airimake) N . ottt it ittt ittt it e r e e, 1
29 C 22581 PRE-CLE. aner (optional). . .. ... .. ... ... .. ... . ... . 1
30 217- 15 ELB eforoutlet . ... ... .. ittt i e e 1
31 C 22432 [ [0 1 e T 1
32 C 22431 H LT o o 1
33 C 22421 SEMBLY -carburetor . . . ... ... ..ttt it 1
34 C 22471 @5- T 1
36 C 22422 @ P oROSE . v e e e e e e e e e 2

Printed in U.S.A. " July 1978






CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 7

C22418 CARBURETOR — 646 and 646BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 169- 97 SCREW -DOWI COVEN. + v v v vt n et ettt e ensnnsanensssseennns 3
2 NSS SCREW - choke fly #4 x 3/16" (See Kitsbelow) . . ................. 2
3 C 20691 FLY -ChOKE & & vt ettt ettt e tn s e s tassanaenessnnneensanas 1
4 NSS COVER ASSEMBLY - carburetor (order C22418 carburetor). . . ... ..... 1
5 Cc 20693 SHAFT ASSEMBLY -choke . ..t ii it nt s et st annnnranan 1
6 o 20694 [T T 1 T 1
7 NSS GASKET - body to bowl (See Kitsbelow). . . ..................... 1
8 NSS GASKET - float, valve seat (See Kitsbelow) .. ............... ..., 1
8 NSS GASKET -nozzle plug .+ -« v o v i e it ettt s e it s e aaann 1
9 NSS NEEDLE AND SEAT ASSEMBLY (See Kitsbelow). . . .............. 1

10 C 22467 PLUG - NOZZIB . vt v et ittt ettt te v et ennsaaaeetssanananes 1

1 Cc 20712 PIN-ChoKe StOP. -+ o v vt vttt ie ettt ia i asananananann 1

12 C 20700 FLOAT ASSEMBLY -carburetor . ... ...t ennnnnnnennns 1

13 NSS LEVER - idler stop (not needed, use governor idle adjust) . ............ 1

14 NSS NEEDLE - idler adjust (See Kitsbelow) . . ............ oo 1

16 C 20439 SPRING -idleradjust . . .. ............ A\ 1

16 NSS SPRING - throttle stop adjust {not needed, use(governor idle adjust) . .. ... 1

17 NSS SCREW - throttle stop (not needed, use .(!"4 idieadjust) . . . ........ 1

18 NSS SCREW - throttle fly #4 x 1/4"" (See Kitpbelow) . . . .. ..o viivavn 2

19 C 20705 FLY -throttle. . .. .. ...... . ‘@ ...................... 1

20 NSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY - throttle itsbefow) . . ....... . L. 1

21 C 22466 NUT -nozzle .......... X 0 ........................ 1

22 NSS NOZZLE ASSEMBLY - (See @ W) e e e e 1

23 NSS GASKET - nozzle (See KifeBOSW . . - - « « v v v v vvvoo e 1

24 NSS BODY ASSEMBLY - ator (order C22418 carburetor). . ... ....... 1

25 C 20709 BUSHING -throttle 8Raft . .+« v vt t vt et ittt e s taanasannnsan 2

26 NSS NUT - throttle s eeded, use governor idle adjust) . . . .......... 1

27 NSS SCREW - thro not needed, use governor idle adjust) . . . ........ 1

C 22462 KIT - repai (includes items 2,7, 8,9,14,18,20,22,23). ..... 1

C 20690 KlT@r or (includesitems 7,8, 23) . .. ... ciiinnnnannn 1

Printed in U.S.A. . March 1975






CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 9.

FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY — 646 and 646BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD
1 C 20653 PUMP - fuel, vaCUUM . . ... i et v v sneansnanrsossnsnaansans 1
2 Cc 20740 BASE -fuelpump .. .. i ittt i i i e s 1
3 C 20440 SPRING -diaphragm. . . . . ...ttt tvnernnctnarsoonenean 1
4 C 20448 PLATE ~SPriNgG « v v v v v v et v st sassneanannasensnenssnss 1
5 C 20434 GASKET -basefuel pump. . . . . . vt vttt nsaacnssacnns 1
6 Cc 20437 DIAPHRAGM -fuel pump. . . . vt et e ettt te it et aeanas 1
7 C 20428 VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY . ... i it ittt i ittt anans 1
8 C 20738 GASKET -cover, fuel pump. . . . . o vt ittt i it e s anaesas 1
9 C 20739 COVER-fuel pump .. .. .. ittt it et i e e e e eaas 1

10 C 20433 SCREW -cover, fuel puUmMpP. . . o v v et et ettt nansacaasnse 2

11 C 20645 PLATE - mechanical fuel pump holecover. . . ....... ... 0o 1

12 Cc 20247 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" . o ittt et e etee i nes e er s 2

13 13- 410 BOLT -1/4" x 6/8 N . heX. . o v i v it ettt escnteneanvaansns 2

14 C 20735 GASKET - plate, fuelpump holecover. . .. .. ..o vii it annensen 1

156 C 20647 TUBE -vacuumiine . . . ... .ccvvvnvsan 1

16 222- 1014 FITTING -invertedmale. . ........... 1

17 C 20411 CAP-fuelpump .. ............. 1

18 214- 102 CLAMP-hose . .......cccnvinenn 3

19 C 20650 BRACKET - fuel pump mtg. ..... ~ 1

20 Cc 20651 SCREW - #10 x 5/8" ... .. e 2

21 193- 1000 NUT - #10 nf. hex. .. ... . X\Q 2

22 C 22429 HOSE - vacuum, fuel pump NN ¢ ¢ e v v vt v st s s e v e aaanas 1

23 C 22417 HOSE - fuel pumptocarbugelor )). » . v . oo i i ettt e i e i 1

24 Cc 22275 SCREW - #6 x 3/8" . % .............................. 2

25 c 22279 NUT - #6 - 32 hex, & ............................... 2

Printed in U.S.A. " March 1975






CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

PISTON, CRANKSHAFT, FLYWHEEL AND CAMSHAFT — 646 and 646BH

REF. PART NO.
1 C 20223
2 C 22260
3 211- 14
4 c 20317
5 C 20308
6 c 22261
7 C 20229
8 126- 9
9 Cc 20327
10 C 20233
1 C 22587
1 C 22588
11 C 22589
1" C 22590
1 C 22591
11 C 22592
12 C 20379
13 C 20380
14 C 20381
15 C 20481
16 C 20402
17 C 20382
17 C 20383
17 C 20384
17 C 20386
17 C 20394
17 C 20400
18 C 20403
18 C 20408
18 C 20409
18 C 20410
18 C 20480
19 C 20482
20 126- 13
21 C 18291
22 R 1333
23 cC 20
24 c 2
25 92-
26 Cc 2
27 C 22263
28 C 22264

Printed in U.S.A,

20

DESCRIPTION

RING-center pin,camshaft . ............ciiiieeeereerran
CUP -gOVeINOr . ...t i ittt tnnnaarsansosnasnanennens
BALL -fly,governor. . . . ... ittt snnnvenaeeerseneansns
FLYWHEEL - engine (includesringgear) ...........0cteeueeen.

GEAR -ring, flywheel .. .......... i,
GEAR - timing, camshaft (includes items 27 and 28) , .. ..........
WASHER -thrust,camgear . . . . . ... oot tenrorronvosnaannas
KEY - woodruff, cam and crankshaftgearmtg. . .. ..............
CAMSHAFT - engine {includes C20233Pin). . . .. .. ... ..

PIN-camshaftcenter . . . .. .o ittt nnsneneneonnnonss
PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY -standard .. ..................
PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY -(.005 oversize). . ... ...........
PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY -(.010" oversize). . . . . ... ...
PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY -(.020" oversize). . . . .. ..... ... v
PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY -{.030" oversize). . . . ... .........
PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY -(.040" oversiZels. - . . . v o v v v v e vt

PIN-piston ...........cc..n.

...........................

BOLT -connectingroda . - NS ¢t v vt e v v v s annunnnsas
RING SET - piston (standard). 1 S
RING SET - piston (.005" {"« Y
RING SET - piston (.01 VBESIZE) . © o o v v et it

RETAINER - piston pin.. .. ... N\ N
CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY .~ \\ o)) e vttt v enannans
BUSHING - piston pin @

-------------

WASHER - retaining, crankshaftgear. . . ......... ... .
CRANKSHAFT -engine . . ... v o iiseeeaannneeneaneeenanen
LOCKWASHER -7/16" flywheel mtg.. . . . . .. ...... .. v
GEAR -crankshaft. . . ... ... .t it aieeans
SPACER -flyball ., . . ...t it ittt it iiain st eneneans
PLATE -flyball . . ... ittt ittt ettt ta s anaan s

1

-t e e P w BABRBRRBNNNNRNRNERNNAENRNRONNRDRNR = N g
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 13

ENGINE BLOCK AND ATTACHING PARTS — 646 and 646BH

PART NO.

20489
26
22322
22618
20267
20511
20512
20513
20271
20272
22265
5
20520
20528
20523
20534
20533
22603

OOOOOOSOOOOOOOOOﬁO

0000000000000
N
(=)
o
E
o

Printed in U.S.A.

BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, standardbore. . . .....c.coveenentn

BLOCK ASSEMBLY - short {includes: cylinde

BAFFLE - breather tube 1
SEAL - o-ring, breatherBUE). « . .« oo it i
CLAMP -breather Capwa - 57« v i i vt v v vt s s e s s s e s s oo

and crankshaft gear) . . . BN N
CAP - breathertube .. ...... R
TUBE - Dreather. « « o o o v o o F oY e s renmamaneessssonnnns

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

PLUG - camshaft expansion . . . . v v v v vt v cseneronnnnsonan
SCREW -bearingplate,rear . . . . ... o i it i
BEARING - crankshaft, standard (undersize see below}. ... ......
WASHER - thrust, crankshaft bearing. . . . ...« oo ooy
KIT - gasket, bearingplate . . . . ... i
PLATE - bearing (excludes bearing) . . . . . ... .o e
BEARING - camshaft, frontorrear . . ... ..o vvvvvenvveennnn
SEAL -bearingplate. . . . ..o v v e a i e
PIN-main bearing stop. . . o v vt v e n v e e v cnevvnesaserans
SCREW-#8x3/4"rd. hd.sheetmetal . . ... ... ..ot
LOCKWASHER -rear bearingplate. . . . .. v oo i v cvaanvonven
TUBE -0il, crankcase . . -« o cv v v vncvceanesnonenesannsns
INSERT - valve seat, intake (oversizesee page 15) ... ..........
INSERT - valve seat, exhaust (oversize see page 15) .. ..........
GUIDE -valve, intake . . . ... oo v e v oo /e erensneasssnnns
GUIDE - valve,exhaust . . . ... .... N\« e

NNRNN=O0I=_=N==NNO ==

all bearings, crankshaft, camshaft -o@
pistons, rings, valves, oil pump, hfeathes

G - crankshaft, {002 undersize) ... ..o vt
ING - crankshaft, (010 undersize) . .. .o oo vv v

— —
NN= = N0 = === = ==

. July 1978
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CASE MODE|. 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

ENGINE BLOCK AND ATTACHING PARTS — 646 and 646BH

PART NO,

DESCRIPTION

22621 BEARING - crankshaft (.020 undersize) ..............
22622 BEARING - crankshaft (.030 undersize) ..............
20494 COVER -ValVe. . « v vttt i e e vt s aannennenannsnnas
20495 GASKET -cover,valve . ... ..civvrennomcacsnnrons
20498 SEAL -valve,intake . . . . .. o v ittt et
436 BOLT -valve cOVer. ... .. vt v veerencnannrnasananss
20247 WASHER - valve cover, COpper . « -« « « e v sevoonnannnns
20517 ROTATOR -valve . . . vt v ittt et st scenaanaossss
20293 SPRING -ValVe « v v v vt vivseennetananansroonoes
20294 LOCK -valveandspring . ..o ot v v evnnneecnsaacsann
20276 TAPPET -valve,standard. . /. ... ..o vvvennarnonass
20470 TAPPET - valve, .001"" oversize. . . . v v v e v eieencrannns
20471 TAPPET -valve, 002" Oversize. . . v v o v v vnsancansanns
20277 TAPPET - valve, 005" oversize. . . . . v v v vt oveeeansvas
20521 VALVE -intake. . . . v o v vttt vnnetncssnsrcannsonse
20522 VALVE -exXhaust. . . v v vt v s e enossneoiuanenasas
20524 INSERT - valve seat, exhaust (.002" oversuze ......
205625 INSERT - valve seat, exhaust (.005" oversi Y A
20526 INSERT - valve seat, exhaust (.010" ove @> .........
20527 INSERT - valve seat, exhaust (.025” gversizel/. . . ... .....
20529 INSERT - valve seat, intake (.82 o ) ............
20530 INSERT - valve seat, intake (, VEESIZE) . o v a i e e
20531 INSERT - valve seat, intake rSiZze) v o i e
20532 INSERT - valve seat, int Oversize) . . . e ccuv v
20655 KIT - gasket, comple % .....................

20754 KIT - gasket, carbo includes: valve cover gaskets,

cylinder h a mtake manifold gaskets and

exhaust daskets—/ . . . . v e it vt st a e
20755 KIT - ove (standard) includes: valves, valve spring

&
@

g set, oil filter, breather tube, points,
denser, crankshaft retainer ring and gasket kit

@;

=
m
Q

.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
.........
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

OIL BASE, OIL PUMP AND GEAR COVER — 646 and 646BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 C 22357 COVER ASSEMBLY -gear. . . .. v it i it i v e s
2 C 20310 SEAL -oil, governorshaft . . . ... ... . . i
3 C 20544 BEARING - governor shaft,upper. . . ... .o
4 C 22353 SHAFT AND ARM ASSEMBLY -governor. . .. .........
5 c 20307 YOKE -governorshaft . ....... .. ..
6 182- 84 SCREW-32x3/8",panhead, . . ....... ...
7 C 20309 PIN -StOp, GOVEINOF CUP & o v v v v v e v enem e ananeass
8 C 20544 BEARING - governor shaft, lower . . .. ......... ... ...
9 211- 5 BEARING - hall, governorshaft ... .................
10 C 20312 SEAL -grar COVEN. . . v v it vt it vt e st anans
1 C 20552 GASKET - GBAF COVEL .+ v v vt v i s ie e e e s e e eaeasn
12 c 20314 PIN -QEAN COVET . o v v vt e et et e e e e s s
13 C 22366 WIRE - lead, oil indicator. . . ... oo i vt i s
14 92- 6 LOCKWASHER -0ilbase mtg. . . . ..ot i i i iiieee e e
15 13- 528 BOLT - 5/16 x 1-3/4"" n.c. hex

16 13- 536 BOLT - 5/16 x 2-1/4" n.c. hex

17 92- 5 LOCKWASHER -5/16". . . . ... .. ......

18 C 22362 BASE -oil | ... ......... ... . ...

19 Cc 2056565 GASKET -oilbase . .. ............

20 C 20557 BOLT -oilbasetoblock . .. ... ...

21 C 20331 WASHER -copper . . .......

22 221- 14 PLUG - il drain 1/2” ... ...

23 C 20563 TUBE - oil filler {used with v

24 Cc 20553 CAP - oil filler . . .. .. ..

25 C 20554 GASKET -oifcap. . . .

26 C 20564 GASKET - tube, oif fill .

27 13- 410 BOLT - oil filler tu@ ...........................
28 13- 516 BOLT -5/16 X FAROSheX.. . . o oo e et i i e
29 C 20570 INTAKE - oi cludes cup, screen and pipe) .. ... ... ...
30 C 20323 OlIL PURH (internal components NSS) ., .. ........
31 C 20325 KIT YT Y= P
32 C 22364 BOL ) PTG, .ttt
33 14- 612 n.c. hex,oilby-pass . . ...... .oy
34 C 20320 oilby-pass . ... ... e
35 C 20322 E -0l DY-Pass . . oo oottt e et e e e e
36 C 20574 0 HER - 01l BY-Pass. « .+ o o o o et e e e e e
37 C 25042% TR Y D
38 C GASKET - 00l filler. v v v v e e et v e e e et e e et e s s
39 C SWITCH -oil indicator . . . .. vttt e e e it et s e e e eaas
40 C ADAPTER - oil filter (usedonearly models) . . . .. ...........
41 c 20330 GASKET - adapter 0il. o oo oot et et
42 92- 4 LOCKWASHER - 1/47 . . e e s

Printed in U.S.A.
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 19

GOVERNOR AND BLOWER HOUSING — 646 and 646BH

REF. PART NO.
1 129- 665
2 c 20569
3 193- 1000
4 c 20572
5 Cc 20573
6 c 22404
7 195- 14
8 c 20374
9 c 20370
10 25- 18
1 c 20621
12 C 20620
13 C 22401
14 c 20371
16 c 20376
16 c 22388
17 C 20372
18 195- 14
19 136- 2
20 169- 74
2 C 20375
22 121 3
23 C 22414
24 c 22387
25 C 22275
26 C 20626
27 c 20625
28 c 20580

Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION

NUT - lock, governorthrottle . . ... .o o en e
BALL JOINT -governor throttlerod . . . . ..o i i oo ens
NUT -ball Joint. ..ottt e it s
ROD -governor throttle . .. ... i
CLIP -rod, governor throttle . . .. ..o it i
ARM - QOVEIMON . o« v o vttt e a et ee e
WASHER . .t ottt it et it ettt e
CLIP-throttlecable. . . .« v it ittt e r s ens
BRACKET -governor control. . . .« oo o v oo i i ee e v
NUT -baffle Mg, « o o v v v i e e e i e it i e st
STUD -cylinderairbaffle . . . ... ..o
TUBE -drain, oil filter . ... oot i i
PLUG - blOWEr NOUSING « « « v v o v v cv v v nn e e vmasans e s oo ne
SPRING -governoridle. . .. oo v e in it
SPRING - gOVEINOr . v v vt it it ia i n e iae e s s e e
BAFFLE -cylinder RH. . ..............

SWIVEL -governorarm. . . . .. ..o oo v

WASHER - #6 .............. ...
PIN -cOtter. « « v oo v v oo vee o e e

SCREW - #8x5/16" . ......... .
SPACER - governor bracket . \
SCREW - governor idle #6 x \
HOUSING -blower. . . . 2NN ) o v oo e
SCREW - #6 x 3/8" . @Q)) ..............................
CLIP-hose. . ...

GROMMET - rubbe
BAFFLE - cyli

. July 1978
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

IGNITION AND CHARGING SYSTEM — 646 and 646BH

PART NO.

c 20591
c 20592
C 20593
92- 4
173- 219
92- 3
22391
20596
22380

104
20604

414
22378
22369
22381
24306
24307
20349
20344
22368
24308
20514
20318
20321
20484
20343
20332
205056
22296
22297
20515
20516
20548
165- 43
13- 410

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOSO@OOO

Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION
ROTOR - aiternator

REGULATOR, RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY . .......... ..ot :

SCREW - rotor mounting
LOCKWASHER
SCREW - stator mounting
LOCKWASHER - stator mtg

STATOR ASSEMBLY {includesitem8)......... ...

CONNECTOR - socket

......................................

CLAMP - COil. vt v et e s e i e e e et et e s st e e s an s
NUT - 1/8" ReX. o i vt et eeeis e st nassasaanassaanusns

CONNECTOR - plug, regulator

SCREW - 1/4 x 7/8" regulator, rectifier, mtg. .. .......ccvuurrvn.n

LOCKWASHER - 1/4”

SCREW -lock, #10x5/16" heX. . .. oo v v v i i ii i ie e e

BRACKET - coil mtg

CABLE -spark plug 17" . . ... .. ..
CABLE -spark plug 10” ... ......

COIL -ignition . .. ... v
BRACKET - cable spark plug . . . ...
WIRE - coil to breaker contacts. &\, -

SPARK PLUG

GASKET - break

COVER - breaker bo

e

POINT SET - bre%fe%tacts ...........................
CONDENSER ~

CAM - point ga

BOX ASSEMBLY - breaker ¢

i)

r contacts

21
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

REF. PART NO.
1 13- 620
2 92- 6
3 C 22433
4 c 22460
5 Cc 22458
6 Cc 22447
7 c 22459
8 Cc 22443
9 Cc 22444
10 o 22737
11 c 22446
12 c 22442
13 C 22437
14 C 22435
15 C 22445
16 C 22436
17 Cc 22439
18 C 22448
19 C 22438
20 C 22440
21 Cc 22441

Printed in U.S.A.

BOLT - 3/8 x 1-1/4"" hex. head
LOCKWASHER - 3/8"
MOTOR - starting, 12 volt
COIL ASSEMBLY -field. . . . ... i e e e e

BRUSH - positive. . . . .. .. it e e e
ARMATURE -startermotor. . .. ... ... ... un...
HOLDER ASSEMBLY -brush .« . ..o oo i i i i i e e o

SPRING-brush. . ... ... ittt

BRUSH -negative. . . ........ ... .. ... ...
LEVER ASSEMBLY -clutchfork. . ... ..............
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - engaging, starter. . . . . ..........
STOP SET -pinion. .. ..ttt i ettt i i e et e e
SCREW SET -startermotor. . . . ... .. ... ...
SPRINGSET -lever . . ... oo it ittt it e e i e nnans
END CAP - rear, starter (includes bearing) . . . ...........

BEARING -rear. . . ........ N\ e e
BOLT - through. ... .......... AN Y e

WASHER SET -starter motor. . (7o « =« e v v v v v v v
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - solenoj Q ...............
FRAME ASSEMBLY - drjve end (ificiudes bearing) . ... ...

BEARING - fronfh N . .. o o i i i e
\ >

STARTER MOTOR — 646 and 646BH

DESCRIPTION

23
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 25

EXHAUST SYSTEM — 644 and 644BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 c 21977 MUFFLER - exhaust {used prior to S/N 9731697) . ............... 1
2 C 10372 GASKET - exXhaust. . . oo vttt it e et e e e et e e e 1
3 61- 510 SCREW -5/16"” x 5/8" NCsockethead . .............0covvvn... 2
4 113- 207 BOLT - 3/8" . ottt e 1
5 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" .« . i it e e e e e e 1
6 195- 5256 WASHER - 3/8" . . . . e 1
7 129- 103 NUT - 378" . o i e e e e e e e e e e 1
8 o 23971 MUFFLER - exhaust (used S/N 9731697 and after) . .............. 1
9 C 23633 PIPE - exhaust (used S/N 9731697 and after) . .................. 1

10 113- 103 BOLT -5/16" X 1" hex ... ... e e 1

1 195-  b21 WASHER - 5/16" . ... e 1

12 192- 20 LOCKWASHER - B5/16" ... it e e e e e e e e 1

13 129- 102 NUT - 5/168" hexX . . . e e e e e e 1

14 NSS CLAMP - muffler (used S/N 9731697 and afte L47766) ......... 1

15 111- 204 BOLT - 5/16" X 1-1/4" rd. hd. square nec O Y 1

16 192- 45 LOCKWASHER -5/16" ..........{( 1

17 129- 518 NUT -5/16" N.C. ............ 1

EXHAUST SYSTEM - d 646BH

1 C 20109 MUFFLER - exhaust . 25 > Y 1
2 (o 21640 PIPE - exhaust, left & ................................ 1
3 C 21639 PIPE - exhaust, righl (02a . « « v v e e e e e e e 1

e 4 C 18250 GASKET - eXhatetons= . « v e e ot e e e et e e e e 2

5 61- 510 BOLT - 5/16; Csockethead .. ....................... 4
6 192 45 LOCKWR! T o e 6
7 NSS CLA {use LA7766) - - -« « o i e e 2
8 111- 204 BO X 1-1/4" NCrd. hd.squareneck - - ... .............. 2
a 129- 518 NU L 1T T < 2

10 L 47766 mMuUFfler L e e 2

11 129- 102 @ NUT - B/16" - T8 heX . ..ot e 2

Printed in U.S.A. August 1980
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

PART NO.

129- 409
92- 4
KO 275220
KO 275143
KO 231032
KO 235048
KO 235118
KO 235117
KO 235047
KO 235631
KO 275144

KO 237672
KO 235582
KO 230170
KO 235007-S
KO 235011
KO 235168
KO 230020
c 24884
KOD235327
NSS

NSS

c 25043
V 34346
KO 275066
KO 275067
KO 235053

Printed in U.S.A.

CRANKCASE BREATHER — 644 and 644BH

27

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
L LI I 7 Z Sl T o Y 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" . ittt it ittt it ee st annan 1
STUD -valve COVEr . . . o v ittt i st it e et e i s s s st a e anss 1
COVER -valve . . it i it i it et et s eae et as s anrsnesesas 1
SEAL-breather. . . .. o v i it i it ettt tn e e ce it ansan 1
GASKET -breather plate. . . .« v v v v it ittt et et e e annanaans 1
FILTER -breather . o v v v v v i it it it it s i s ma s a s nnnnann 1
BAFFLE -breather. . . . . v v v it i vt et et ettt st saneanaans 1
REED -breather. . . . . o o it it i et e it et e e e s st e ot 1
PLATE -breather. . . .. .. . ittt ettt ettt nenssaanss 1
GASKET -valve COVEI . + v v v v v v it vttt e e e a s enaan 1
CAMSHAFT AND VALVES - 644 and 644BH
VALVE -exhaust . .. ...ttt ienn v e et ta st saasonnnosses 1
VALVE -intake ... ... ..., 1
INSERT - exhaust valveseat. . ......... 1
GUIDE-valve.........coou 2
SEAT -valvespring. .. .. ......... 2
SPRING-valve . ......cvovuu.. : 2
ROTATOR - valve {Furnished,if\pairs\eny 2
LOCK - valve retainer {include X@ves) 2
LIFTER ASSEMBLY & . i i/ NN s s sttt e en e ettt aans 2
SCREW - tappet adj @ ............................. 1
LIFTER - valve % ............................... 1
CAMSHAFT ASSEMBIY 47« oottt et 1
SPRING -actuatind JZ2a . o v v i i i et et it s 1
SPACER - camshs £ UAR
SPACER - cap (161 10 UAR
PIN - ..................................... 1
July 1978
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 29

CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD - 644 and 644BH

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
NSS PISTON AND ROD ASSEMBLY (Std.size) . .....cciiveeennnnenn 1
KO 236763 RING SET - piston (For oversize,seeitem 16). .. ............. 1
NSS RING -topcompression .. ... ......ccuiunneeneeens- 1
NSS RING - 2nd compression (includes expander). . . .. ........ 1
NSS RING - oil {includesexpander) . . . .. .....cceeeen... 1
KOA237401 PISTON ASSEMBLY (For oversize, seeitem15) . ... .......... 1
KO 2356811 RETAINER -piston pin . . ... h vt inin i iennnnnenns 2
NSS PIN-PIStON. . . ... e e ittt it ettt ettt 1
NSS PISTON............. P 1
KOA237344 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (For undersize, seeitem 18). . ....... 1
KO 235003 WASHER -special .. ..... vt in i ticnnanetnannsas 2
92- 6 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ... it i ittt ie et i iieee it 2
NSS SCREW -cap,connectingrod., . ... ... cvtiiinnntninneesan 2
NSS ROD-connecting .. .....uueuroeereneennansnneanneas 1
KOA237402 PISTON ASSEMBLY - .003 oversize (use std. ring set): 1
KOA237403 PISTON ASSEMBLY -.010" oversize 1
KOA237404 PISTON ASSEMBLY - .020" oversize 1
KOA237405 PISTON ASSEMBLY -.030" oversize . 1
KO 236764 RING SET - piston .010" oversize ../ 1
KO 236765 RiING SET - piston .020’’ oversi A\ 1
KO 236766 RING SET - piston .030" overs X R R R RRRRRS 1
NSS PIN - piston .005" oversize. . 1
C 23135 CONNECTING ROD ASSE 2010” undersize 1
R 16287 OIL SEAL - crankshaft r % ............................. 1
40035 BEARING -crankshaft®all &=/ . o v o v i i i it e i i e e as 2
w 5063-S KEY - 1/4" Sq. x 3/ pCoupling). . . ..o ciii it i 1
C 25054 CRANKSHAFT AN N i i ittt ettt ets e s sannnannannn 1
A 2700 KEY - flat 3/ 6" x1-3/8" (Flywheel). . . ... ivnnn 1
C 18097 OIL SEAL FrONT . . ittt i e e e e 1
195- 541 S 1
131- 301 arsden 5/8" NF . ... ... ... i 1

Printed in U.S.A.
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REF.

NS WN =

9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
29
30
31

31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

ENGINE BLOCK AND ATTACHING PARTS — 644 and 644BH

PART NO.
KO 236886
KO 270158
KO 270889
KO 237670
KO 237658
KO 237064
C 24143
C 24142
KO 230170
KO 235007-S
\Y 34427
c 21814
41- 18
113 209
92 6
KO 235025
KO 235026
92- 4
13- 48
KO 235353
173- 96
193 26
c 22699
c 24995
113- 207
c 14399
R 16287
40035
KO 235757
KQ 235070
c 24490
c 2429
c 2
C
182-
c 7
KO 235818
195- 541
131- 301
c 14954
A 27365
c 24883
KO 236285
KO 235748
c 19473
c 14906
221- 1375
129- 143
129- 103
193: 99
KO 237277
221- 1138

DESCRIPTION

FILLER TUBE - {used priorto S/N9731731) . . . . . .. ..o oot
BOLT - cylinder head special 3/8 x 1-1/2” NChex. ..........
WASHER - cylinder head bolt
HEAD - cylinder
GASKET -head .........¢¢cii it nanns
GASKET -fillertube . ... ... ..t itnnnnseans
BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, short (Includes crankshaft and seals,
rings, jpiston, rod assembly, camshaft, valves, bearings, plate
and seals, governor gear assembly , cross shaft and gasket kit).
BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, mini {includes camshaft assembly,
piston assembly, ring set, valves, rod assembly, governor gear
assembly, cross shaft and , rear crankshaft seal and gasket kit).
INSERT - exhaust valve
GUIDE-valve .. .. ... it ii it ittt it s nnns
STATOR - (used S/N 9744760 and after) ... .......ccvuvnnn.
SPACER -cylinderhead . .............
PLUG -expansion ,........c0evvena 00NN M.

BOLT -3/8"x1-1/2" NChex plated ., . . (/o0 + + v e v rnnnn
LOCKWASHER - 3/8  plated. . .. ..49N ) o o v i e v i e et
GASKET - camshaft cover . . . .a.. . % ................
COVER - camshaft gear (used priorRto S 731731) .. ... ...
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" plated% ...................
BOLT - 1/4" x 1/2" NC plat ......................
GASKET -oil pan ... g
SCREW - #10 x 7/16"¢4un, admachine ................
LOCKWASHER - naltooth. . ...........c0cvua.n
BASE -oilpan. e N/« v v vt i ittt i et e
PLATE - oil fi I used S/N 9731731 and after) ..............

ocket head

\" nkshaftrear . . .. ... ...ttt nnnnn

=)

SASKET - shim, .010”
£

..........................

..................................

PLATE - bearing {used prior to S/N9744750). ..............
DIPSTICK - oil (used S/N 9731731 and after}) .................
SCREW .. ottt e e e
OIL SEAL -crankshaftfront . .. .......................
FLYWHEEL - (used priorto S/N9744750), . . . .............
WASHER - special, plated 21/32” ID x 1-3/8" OD x 1/4"
NUT -special Marsden 5/8" . .. ... .. ittt anns
DIPSTICK ASSEMBLY - (used prior to S/N 9731731)
0" RING - dipstick (used prior to S/N 9731731) .......
FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY- (used S/N 9744750 and after). ........
RING GEAR - {used S/N 9744750 and after)................
STRAP - lifting . v o i i et ittt ettt i et s en e anans
PIPE -oildrain extension. . . .. .« it vt et e ennanensn
GASKET -plug, oildrain . ...........cceriinon
ELBOW-900, 1/4” L. . ittt ininaeanens
NUT-3/8"NChex, jam . . ... cvvniiiiin i
NUT-3/8" NCheX .....uouturteerantanrneesssenanns
LOCKWASHER. . . oottt ittt steanceraieananananas
STUD -cylinderhead . . . .. ... .. ittt s
NIPPLE - pipe, 1/4" x 2-1/2" . . i i i it i na e aan

.....

.....

.....
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH and 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

ENGINE GASKET AND SEAL KIT — 644 and 644BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 o 23858 KIT -enginegasket .. .. ...t i ittt inininrnonneans
3 KO 235025 GASKET -camshaftcover . . . .. ittt iiienanns
4 KO 235353 GASKET -0l pan . ..o i i ittt it it ettt e e saaa s
5 KO 235757 GASKET -shim, bearing plate (010”) . . . . ............
5 KO 235070 GASKET -shim (010"} . . i it i e e it et i e e e
7 KO 220174 GASKET -breaker COVer « v v v v v v e s e e es it an e e nen e
8 c 23860 GASKET - carburetor flange. . . ... . .. .. oo
9 C 22738 GASKET - fuel pumpflange. . . . . . ... ... v
10 KO 275341 GASKET - carburetorairhorn . . . . . . vt in e e
11 KO 235048 GASKET -breatherplate. . . . ... oot i nee s
12 KO 275144 GASKET -valvecover. . . .. v v i it i i i cenan s
13 C 10372 GASKET -exhaust .. ... i ittt ittt e e
14 KO 235057 GASKET -pan (notused) .. ... ..o iininnnnnnns
15 KO 237658 GASKET -cylinderhead . . . . .. ... ... i
16 KO 231032 SEAL -breather. . ... ..o
17 KO 237064 GASKET - oil fill tube (14 hp)

Printed in U.S.A.
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REF.

OOO~NOOADWN -

CONOOARLWN =

10
11
12

PART NO.

C 19634
92- 4
13- 48
KO 237677
KO 235652
KO 235207
Cc 23902
193- 107
KO 235054
175- 436
KO 235901
Cc 24729
Cc 24879
13- 410
92- 4
C 22684
KO 236676

C 18129
182- 525
192- 18
195- 513
c 21547
187 1093
Cc 215643
182- 528
192- 18
195- 513
129- 37
Cc 21638

Printed in US.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

35

BAFFLES AND SHROUDS — 644 AND 644BH

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
DEFLECTOR - engine air (used prior to S/N9731697). . . .. .. ... ... ... .. 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" zincplated . ..« oottt nin it e anan 2
BOLT -1/4" x 1/2”" NChex, zincplated - . ..o o vt v v e vnne s 2
BAFFLE -cylinderhead .. ... .. i i i i 1
BAFFLE - carburetor side @ir - « « - « v v v v i it ettt s et a et 1
PULLEY - starter (used prior to S/N9744750) . . . . . .. ... ... iinnnn 1
BELT - drive, starter-generator (used prior to S/N9744750) . . . . ............. 1
WASHER - 1/4” zincplated .. .. oot ii i et e 4
BAFFLE - (used prior to S/NO731697) . - . . - . . . .o i it i i it 1
SCREW - 1/4" x 5/8"” NC truss head Phillips, zinc plated . ... .......... .. .. 4
HOUSING - blower (used prior to S/N9731697) . . . . . . . . .. oo i i i 1
HOUSING:- blower (used S/N 9731697 to S/N 87447580} .. . .. ... ... ........ -1
HOUSING - blower {used S/N 9744750 and after) . .........civiitinnnnnnnnnnn 1
BOLT -1/4" x3/4” NChex, zincplated .. ... ... ... 0. i, 4
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" zincplated . . - . . oo it ottt e s et v e ens 4
DEFLECTOR - engine air (used S/N 9731697 and after)~a. Ny .+ - o e v v v v e et 1
BAFFLE - cylinder (used S/N 9731697 and after) 300 N . ..., ... 1

BAFFLES AND SHROUDS — GA%IQBH

SHIELD - engine heat

SCREW -

#10 x 3/8" NF pan h

LOCKWASHER -

........ &.IjIZfIIZIIZIIIIIIIIIIIIIﬁIﬁII 2
SHIELD - heat, enging 1op ((Fod0Tl/ - « « + e v vt v e i e io e in e e e 1

#10

WASHER - #10

SCREW- #8 x 1/2” he TAD. « v e 2
BAFFLE - air cleane? ~J . .................................. 1
SCREW - #1003 T REAA v e e e 5
LOCKWASHER = N0 « « ot ettt ettt et ettt et e 5
WASHER - #0 « e et e et 5
NUT - #1070 oo 5
SEAL - bafle )] - e ot e 1

9
<3

January 1978






CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

REF. PART NO.
1 C 18311
1 c 21651
2 C 12224
3 c 18312
3 C 18271
4 c 14506
5 111- 2
6 192- 18
7 129- 17
8 KOA237653
9 13- 17
10 195- 518
1 129- 409
12 KO 235496
13 92- 4
14 c 18098
15 KO 275690
16 HO 43034
17 KO 235086
18 KO 235085
19 KO 235084
20 129- 37
21 92- 3
22 A 10326
22 C 25020
23 KO 235277
24 49485
25 KO 235476
26 C 23126
27 vV 34418
28 vV 34419
29 KO 236125-S
30 Cc 18099
31 vV 34416
32 KOA237559
34 KOA236919
35 Vv 34421
36 NSS
37 C 23032
1 c 20477
1 C 20476
1 Cc 23951
2 Cc 18793
3 D 22988
4 151- 210
5 13- 207
6 192- 21
7 113- 233
8 129- 103

Printed in U.S.A.

CHOKE THROTTLE AND GOVERNOR

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL - throttle (644 and 644BH) . . - . - - - - o oo ottt es
CONTROL - throttle (646 and 646BH) . ... ................
HANDLE - throttlecontrol, black .. ...... ... ... . ... ...
CONTROL -choke (644and G44BH) . ... ... ... ... ..o
CONTROL - choke {646 and 646BH) . ........... e e
HANDLE - choke control, white ... . ... ..................
BOLT - 10-24 x 3/4"" round head, squareneck . ...............
LOCKWASHER - #10Std.plated ......................
NUT- #10-24plated . ..... ...t
LEVER - QOVEIMOr . o vt v v ettt i e et it eneea e e
{BOLT -1/4" x1-1/4"NChex . ...cvv ittt
'WASHER - 1/4" plated .. ...... P e
INUT - 1/87 heX oo i e e e e
SPRING - gOVErNOr .. .. vttt et e e i it e eee s

LOCKWASHER - 1/4" plated . ................
WASHER -thrust . . ... .. ittt

WASHER -wavy . .. .. .. .o oo
CLAMP - swivel, wire .. .................

LEVER -speed control . .............. R
SPACER - speed contro!l bracket ... ..\ ..

BRACKET - high speedstop .. ....... \.()
NUT - #10-32 hex

LOCKWASHER - 3/16” plated . . Q ..................

JOINT - ball {used prior to Engin
JOINT - ball (used Engine S/N
ROD - throttle ... ....
RING - retaining, throttle
BUSHING - governor

SHAFT ASSEM -\gQv FOSS « « v v v e e e e e
rshaft ... i i e
BENOE o v v v e e e e e e

BEARING - néed
GEAR ASSEME

SHAFT - gv
e

ENGINE MOUNT PLATES — 644 AND 644BH

PLATE -enginemountR.H. ... ... ... ... ... ... . ......
PLATE - engine mount L.H. (used prior to S/N 9731697) ... ... ...
PLATE - engine mount L.H. (used S/N 9731697 and after) .. .....
MOUNT -engine . . . ... .ottt et e ie s
WASHER -snubber . ... ... i e
BIVET - 37167 X 7/16 o e e oot e e et e e i e e
BOLT -3/8" X 17" hEBX « o vt e ettt e
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" -« et v v te ettt e
BOLT - 3/87 X 1-3/84" NBX  « « e v vt v et et e e e e e
NUT - 3/87 - TBHEX - ettt

throttiecable - . . . .« i i v it e e
-chokecable . ...... it e

i #10 x 3/8" NC fillisterhead . . . ... ... ...,
OSURE - choke and throttle cable {not required, use item 37)

37
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PART NO.

KO 237895
KO 237423
NSS

NSS

A 70090
KO 275341
177- 94
193- 6
KO 237421
129- 409

18133
11529
11645
18190
14690

215
129- 504
C 10678
214- 251
c 19238
c 15007
D 59949

300000
@

Printed in US.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

AIR CLEANER — 644 AND 644BH

DESCRIPTION

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY . .. ... ... e,
GASKET - COVEr . . . o et e e e e e e e e

BASE - air cleaner {(order KO 237895)
COVER - air cleaner (order KO 237895)
ELEMENT - air cleaner

GASKET “airhorn . . v v v i e e e e e e e e

SCREW -  #10 x 5/16" NF fillister head
WASHER - 3/16"
PRE-CLEANER (optional)

L 1 T

FUEL SYSTEM — 646 AND 646BH

TANK - fuel
CAP-fueltank - - -« c i it i i e e e e e e

INSERT - fuel cap
STRAP-tankmtg. - -+ -« i v
CUSHION - fuel tank

SCREW - 1/4 x 1-1/2” round hd. machine .. . .. @ ..............

ELBOW - fuel tank - - - = v o oo o ee e \XO ................
HOSE - fuel line 46" . ..o v oo (N e e e i

NUT - 1/4” NC square

CLAMP - hose

HOSE - fuel line 5-1/4"
FILTER - fuel

39
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS a1

CARBURETOR — 644 AND 644BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C 24408 CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY . . . .. e e 1
1 KO 200380 SPRING - tension, idle adjust . . . . . ... .. e e 1
2 KO 237489 NEEDLE - Hi Speed adjust (used engine S/N 3020407 to S/N 5126238) . . ... ... 1
2 KO 275373 NEEDLE - high speed adjust (used prior to engine S/N 3020406) ............... 1
2 (o 24652 NEEDLE - high speed adjust (used engine S/N 5125238 and after) .............. 1
3 KO 200383 SPRING - fuel adjust . . .. . . e 1
4 KQ 275231 NEEDLE -idleadjust . . ... ... .. e s 1
5 KO 200408 FLOAT -carburetor .. .o i it i e it e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
6 KO 235448 BOWL - carburetor . .. . e e e e 1
7 ~ KO 235447 NUT AND GASKET ASSEM. - carburetorbowl .. ... ... . ... 1
8 A 72013 KIT - carburetor repair . . . .. v i i e e e 1
9 NSS INLET NEEDLE AND SEAT ASSEMBLY .. ... ... . i 1
10 NSS GASKET -bowl ring . .. . e e 1
11 NSS GASKET -bowl baffle . . . . .. .. e 1
12 KO 200372 GASKET - bowl screw 1
13 F 19892 PIN -floathinge . ....................... O 1

FUEL PUMP — 64 %443&1

(Not available for uel Pump)

1 KO 236387 KIT - fuel pump (For C22987))0N « + « o« o v o e 1
NSS VALVE ASS ) e e e e 2

NSS GASKET - val N PO 2

NSS DIAPHRA% BLY e 1

NSS SPRING - T 1

NSS % 1

1

2 c 22738

Printed in U.S.A. " July 1978
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

FUEL SYSTEM — 644 AND 644BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’
1 Cc 24408 CARBURETOR - (Repairspage 41) . . .. oottt et e i
2 Cc 23860 GASKET -carburetor flange . . . ... . it it e e e e
3 C 10678 ELBOW - fuel pump and carburetor . ... . ... .. ... e
4 214- 251 CLAMP - HOSE . .. it e e e e e e e e e
5 V 34404 HOSE - carburetor 5-1/4" . . .. . . e e
6 192. 20 LOCKWASHER B/16" . o e e e
7 113- 103 BOLT -5/16" x 17" NC heX . . ..ot e e e e e e e e e e
8 o 24851 PUMP - fuel, 644 (Repairspage 41) . . . . . . . it
9 - 412 SCREW-1/4" x 3/4"" NCfillister head . . -« o o o v i i it e e s

10 193- 28 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" e e e e e e

11 KO 275341 GASKET - @ir horn - . v vt o e

13 C 24887 GASKET - fuel pump mounting, all models .. ... ........ ... ... ... ......

14 C 10657 ELBOW ASSEMBLY- fuel tank . ..o oo it e e

15 C 14690 CUSHION - fuel tank . . . . . o i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

16 C 18275 HOSE - fuel line (44") .. . .. . . i

17 Cc 18133 TANK -fuel ... e

18 C 11529 CAP - fuel tank (includes insert)

19 C 11545 INSERT -fuelcap .. ....... v,

20 c 18190 STRAP - fuel tank mounting . . ... ........ ~

21 173- 2156 SCREW - 1/4 x 1-1/2"" NC round head, machine, ated ... oo,

22 129- 504 NUT -square 1/4"NC  ........... c\o .......................

PTO CLUTCH AND LI%@E)
1 C 19803 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - less scre
1 C 21635 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 646 a

2 (o] 17679 HANDLE - clutch engaging
3 C 14728 GRIP - clutch handle NN ) T
4 c 21615 ARM - clutch pivoﬂ@ oN). v e
5 113- 102 BOLT - 5/16" X e e e
6 192- 20 LOCKWASHE;% ......... e
7 195- 521 WASHER - B/ 8 O o vttt e e e e
8 C 20093 BUSHING fffipteck! . . .. .. e
9 132- 310 PIN -¢ @x‘l" ..........................................

10 C 21590 - 44 and BA4BH) . . ... e e

10 o 19862 4 (646 and B46BH) . ... ... ... ... .. e e

11 C 19767 cluteh rod . .o e e e e

12 113- 207 =3B x T NCHheX .. e

13 195- 525 HER - 3/8" e e

14 131- 1181 T-lock 3/8" NC hex ... ... ... .o

15 C 200563 BUSHING -nylon . . .. . .. . e

16 C 14906 WASHER - 3/8” nylon . ... .. . e e

17 Cc 19867 SPRING -clutch rod . . ... . . e e e

18 c 23743 ARM -clutch pivot. . ... o e e e

19 C 23440  ACTIVATOR - SWItCh. . . . oottt it e et e e e

20 182- 528 SCREW - #10 - 32 x 172" . . e e e .,

2 192- 18 LOCKWASHER - #10 ... ... it ittt ittt e e e et anann

22 129- 37 NUT - #10-832 L it i i it s i it e et ittt san e ine saeaa

23 111- 340 BOLT -3/8" x3/4" rd. head sq. neck .. ... .ot vii et meeaane e,

24 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" .. it it e et e e eeene ce e,

25 129- 103 N L 7 £

Printed in U.S.A. July 1978
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REF.

PART NO.
NSS

c 21635
C 15721
C 18907
C 15718
164- 40
164- 50
193- 76
193- 56
C 23740
C 15515
Cc 15557
C 22671
C 23245
c 21596
C 15556
NSS

NSS

c 23033
C 23033
C 16786
F 59014
C 18908
0] 2815N
c

c

C

C

13-

192-

C

C

Cc

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (PTO) 646
(644 PRIOR TO S/N 9744750)

DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - less screen (644 and 644BH) (use C24744) . ...... ... ..
CLUTCH AGSEMBLY - (646 and 646BH) . . . . . . . . ... e
SCREEN - grass (644 and 644BH) . . . . . . . . it ii
HUB - clutch {644 and 644BH) . . . . . . . . . . .
PLATE - clutch (644 and 644BH) . . . . . . . it e et
SCREW - 5/16" x 3/4"" NC flat head socket (644 and 644BH) . . . . ... .. .. ...
SCREW - 3/8" x 3/4"" NC flat head socket (646 and 646BH) ... ... ........
LOCKWASHER - 5/16"' counter sunk ext. tooth (644 and 6448BH) ..........
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" counter sunk, ext. tooth (646 and 646BH) .. ........
KIT -disc, friction . . o v v o oo e e e e e
WASHER -SPrinNg - - - - o o ot
WASHER -spacer .050 . . . . . .. e
PULLEY ASSEMBLY - clutch (includesdisc) ... ...........c.c ...
BEARING -camand pulley ... ...
WASHER - shim .008" . . e e e e e e
WASHER -spacer .010 .. .. ... ... ... .. ..
CAM - clutch 644 and 644BH (service with (2} C
C 23391 arm) Prior to S/N 9718432
CAM - clutch 646 and 646BH (service with {

ms and (1)

CAM - clutch 644 and 644BH (used
SPRING -clutch ... ......
RING - retaining . ... ..
SPACER - hub (644 and 6
WASHER - 17/32" (64
BOLT - 1/2" x 1-3/4"

45

REQ'D
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 45B

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (PTO) 644
(USED S/N 9744750 AND AFTER)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C 24774 CLUTCH AND FAN ASSEMBLY ... .ot i et e e e e 1
1 C 16616 FAN - CoOliNg . oot e e e e e e 1
2 C 23677 HUB - cluteh . . . oo e e e e e 1
3 C 16718 PLATE -clutch . . ..o i e e e e 1
4 164- 40 BOLT -B/16" - 18 X 3/4" . . . i 2
5 193- 76 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" countersunk external tooth .. ..................... 2
6 C 155616 WASHER - spring . . ... oo 6
7 C 22671 PULLEY AND DISC ASSEMBLY. .. .. ... i e e 1
8 C 23740 KT - friction dist. . oottt e i e e e e e e e 1
9 C 23245 BEARING - ball .. ... e 3
10 Cc 15557 WASHER -spacer .050 . . ... ... . e e 3
11 C 23033 CAM - clutCh. . e 2
12 Cc 16786 SPRING -clutch load . . . ... ... .. . 2
13 C 23630 SPACER-hub....... ... .. i i 1
14 C 23625 NUT -adjust . . ... o e e 1
15 0 28156N WASHER -fan 17/32" ... ................ 1
16 C 24743 BOLT-1/2"-20x5-1/2"NF ............. 1
17 129- 125 NUT-1/2"-20NF................... 1
18 C 23627 GUIDE - adjustingnut. . .......... c) 1
19 C 23624 WASHER -spacer . ............... N O 1
20 C 23391 ARM - engaging. . ...t o Y i 1
21 C 15746 SCREEN -grass............... Q ................................ 1
22 113- 207 BOLT-3/8"-16x 1" NC...., % ................................... 4
23 192- 4
24 C 1

21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8". .. .. O T e e e e e e e
25608 SPACER - .200" (use to refl@ .050" spacers on early production). . ........

Printed in U.S.A. August 1980
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH, 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 47

REF. PART NO.

HOOD, FRAME AND GRILLE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 o 21664 FRAME - main 644 (also order C23010 switch and C23330 nut
prior to S/N 9718951) (used prior to S/N 9771567) . ... ..o 1
1 C 23819 FRAME - main 644BH (also order C23010
switch and C23330 nut prior to S/N 9718951)(used prior to S/N 97715667) ... .. 1
1 C 21663 FRAME - main 646 (also order C23010 switch and C23330 nut
prior to S/N 9718432)(used priorto S/N9771784). . . . .. .. oo i i ii e 1
1 C 23820 FRAME - main 646BH (also order C23010
switch and 23330 nut prior to S/N 9718432) (used prior to S/N 9771784) ... .. 1
1 C 25171 FRAME - main 646 (used S/N 9771667 and after) ... ....... ... .. v ivur.... 1
1 (o 26172 FRAME - main 644 (used S/N 9771784 and after) . ......... ... it 1
1 C 26278 FRAME - main 646BH (used S/N 9771784 and after). ...... .................. 1
2 C 17563 PAD -foot, L.H. - - - oot 1
2 C 18024 PAD -fo0t, RUH. « o o oo e e e e 1
3 113- 207 BOLT - 3/8" x 1" NC hex 8
4 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" -« o o e e e e e e e e e 18
5 195- 104 WASHER - 3/8" . . . . . o N 6
6 129- 103 NUT -3/8 " NCheX  « v v v e il N 12
7 C 17598  TRAY -battery  «.-v.-cooveee.nn... 1
8 Cc 16239 STRAP - battery holddown ... ......... NN e 1
9 113- 102 BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4” NC hex C e O @ ...................... 4
10 C 19018 PIN - axle pivot v v oo v vv o e v \\0 ........................ 1
1M 187- 1046 BOLT -3/8"' NChex head - -« v v /o O D « vt v vttt e e e s 1
12 219 17 FITTING -lube - - - - oo oo NN 1
13 C 21912 GRILLE - frame (644 and 644BH eg prior to S/N 8731697) - -+ - - -+ o0 e e e 1
13 C 215633 GRILLE - frame {646 and 646B4) (ats©/644 and 644BH S/N 9731697 and after) - - - 1
14 C 18201 GRILLE - insert (644 and 64ABMNS - - - - - o o o 1
14 C 19375 GRILLE - insert (646 andBd88H) - - - - - - - o o oo 1
15 C 21545 PANEL - headlight . . .................................... 1
16 187- 1080 BOLT - 1/4" x 142" x&lotted, black - - - 9
17 C 17653 NUT - 1/4" GRMERINBONN « « ¢+ v v v v e e ettt et e e e e 9
18 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8" x S )
19 C 17647 NN - L 1
20 187- 1036 2" NC hex self tapping .............................. 7
21 C 21667 -gfille, R H. (644 and 644BH) - + + - - o o v v v v v 1
22 C 19863 SUP -grille, LH. (644 and 644BH) - - - - - -« . oo oo i o 1
22 C 19863 SUPPORT - grille, (646 and BABBH) - - - - -« o o oo e 2
23 111- 340 0’{5 -3/8" x 3/4” NCround head, square neck - -« « « « v oo vv v 8
24 C 2153 5 S 1
25 13- 41@ OLT - 1/2" x 1-3/4"” NC hex (engine mounting) 646 and 646BH - - - - - - - . . . .. 3
25 113 410 BOLT - 1/2” x 1-1/2” NC hex (left front engine mounting) 646 and 646BH - - .. .. 1
26 192 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ot e et e et et e e e 3
27 129 105 NUT - 172 NC REX o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3
27 131 165 NUT - lock 1/2"" NC hex jam {left front engine mount) 646 and 646BH - . - - . - .. 1
28 C 180565 PIN -latch -« - e e e e e 2
29 c 10898 PIN - SAfLY - - v o o oo v e e )
30 195 521 WASHER < B/16  « « « o e e e oottt e 4
31 C 21638 STRIP - $BaAl  « « « « o o v e et e e e e 1
32 C 18733 PIN - attachment <« v v v v o e e e e e e e e 2
33 131- 1318 NUT -1ock 1/27 NF JAM - - oo v v o e e et e e e e e 2
34 182 528 SCREW - #10 x 1/2" pan Read - - c h e e e e e 3
35 192 18 LOCKWASHER - #10 - -« - v c et r et et e e e e e 3
36 195 513 WASHER - FI0 . i e e e e e e 3
37 129 37 NUT = B10 o v ottt e e e 3

Printed in U.S.A.
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REF. PART NO.

1 c
2 c
3 13-
5 192-
6 c
7 c
8 Cc
9 C
10 195
11 113
12 C
13 121-
14 Cc
15 C
16 c
16 C
16 Cc
16 c
17 C
18 195-
19 C
20 c
131-
113
C

17488
17485
424
23
19417
16429
18217
15410
2021
122
14534
106
17152
14728
17456
17457
22850
22849
17491
2029
17216
17066
1181
257
21838

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

SEAT, FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY

DESCRIPTION

SUPPORT -58at, frONt « o o v v vt e o e et i e i i e e e
SUPPORT - SBAL, TBAI .+ - « « < v e vttt e et e ma et aaaeas
BOLT - 1/27 X 1 NCRBX « + o v e vt ettt e et e e it e e
LOCKWASHER - 172" o« o i e it et e e e e et e e i e
TRAY 100 o o o e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e

419

PIN -SEALhINGE . - o ot it e e e et e .

SEAT ottt e e e e e e
CUSHION - TUDDBE .« . v v i e e e e e e e e e e e i e e e e e e

WASHER -5/16" X 1-1/4" O.D. .« . o i e i e i i e
BOLT -5/16" X 1-1/2" NC heX - o o o i vt i e e it e e e e e

BUMPER =S@AT  + -« v vttt et e e s na i e it ss e st aae e e
BOLT -5/16" x 1/2' NC hex flange

HINGE - SBAL » v o v v v e e e e et it ettt s it
GRIP - ShifEIEVEE - i v e e et e e e e et e e e s
FENDER-LH. (B44and B4B) . - . - -« oo v ittt i i i c o eaae e

FENDER-R.H. (644 and646) . ... ... oo vt
FENDER - L.H. (644BH and 646BH)
FENDER - R.H. {644BH and 646BH)
LEVER -shift . .« oo i e i et
WASHER - 7/16" x 1-1/4"" .. ........ -
SPRING - shiftlever . ............
WASHER -cupped . .« -« oo

NUT -lock 3/8"" NChex .........-

BOLT - 3/8" x 2-1/2” NC hex
PAD - step, fender (644BH and 64

< July 1978
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REF.

HWN =

-
WO ~NOWMm

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

FRONT AXLE AND STEERING GEAR

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Cc 17296 AXLE - FFONT + o o vt e e e e e e e e
C 22249 SPINDLE - L.H. (alsorequiresitem 42} . . .. ..... . ... .. ...
Cc 17398 SPINDLE - R H. - o e e e e e e e e e e
126- 32 KEY - 1/4” x 1-1/4"" woodruff

(644 used prior to S/N 94731682) (646 used prior to S/N 9732122) . ... ...
C 17407 ARM -upperspindle . ... i v
113- 417 BOLT -1/2" X 1-3/4" NC ReX. - . v v it i et e et e i it et e e e a e e e
192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1727 i it e e et et e e e e e e
195- 536 WASHER - 0/16" o ot ottt it e e e e e
C 17684 WASHER - thrUuSt .« v v v e e e e et et e e e e e e e
A 59939 RING -retaining . o« v o oot e i e e e
c 12888 BUSHING -spindle . . . ..o vttt
C 18248 SPACER -DEaring ...« v it i it e
219- 17 FITTING - IUBE . o o e it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et as
C 13106 COVER - lube fitting . . . . . oo e e
C 17401 TIEROD ... ot e e e
Cc 17402 ROD-draglink .. ...... ... ooty )
C 17404 BALL JOINT-R.H.thread ...............
C 11501 BALL JOINT-L.H.thread .............
129- 127 NUT-5/8"NFhex . ..........c.... .. @
192- 25 LOCKWASHER -5/8" .. .......... NN e
120- 327 NUT-5/8" NF hex LH. thread . - . X O

131- 1113 NUT -lock 65/8" NChex . ... 4~ . i i

c 16945 CAP -steeringwheel . .. (DN « « « v v evr e
C 15096  BUSHING - flanged nylon SSNZ). - o et e e e e

126- 16 KEY - woodruff #10 Q ................................

c 18014 WHEEL -steering .« .« -« onovn AN\
C 12975 WASHER -5/8" .. .o ooiv % .......................

178- 860 SETSCREW -
C 17255 BEARING -

c 17570 PLATE - sfee
129- 105

C 17572 SHAFT - steering & <L(N\=
c 17703 J0|NT-univex:§<%8 s
IR \

C 17252 TG e e e e e
C 24679 EA) L thrust, UNiversal . . . oot o e
C 17257 /BEABING - thruSt oo eeent ettt
C 17550 ER - 3/4" UNIVEISAl « v v v vt et et o e e e e
A 31220 - retaining, Universal - .. ..
195- 21156 ASHER - 1727 e e e e e e
A 34428 RING - 1AINING -« o v vttt e
129- 167 NUT -jam 5/8 " NC heX. o v v v i

T 13449 KEY - 1/4" x 1/4” x 1-3/8" (644 used S/N 9731682 and after)

(646 used S/N 9732122 and after) ... ... oo vi i inninvanncrannnn

Printed in U.S.A.
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 6448H AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 53

BRAKE ASSEMBLY
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 Cc 18026 PEDAL ~BFraKe .+ v v v oo e e e e e e e e 1
2 Cc 18029 BRACKET -saddle  « « « v« t ot ittt e it i et e i 2
3 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8" X 3/8" NChEX « « « v o v v e et e e e et 4
4 131- 1181 NUT -10CK 3/8" NC HEX « - -« o oottt et ittt ee e sttt eens 4
5 138- 92 PIN-10ll 3/16” X 3/87 o et e et et e 1
) C 18106 LOCK - Brake -« « e v et v vttt et i it i et e et e e 1
7 C 17541 SPRING - brake [0CK  « « v v v v o e e e ettt e it e e e e 1
8 113- 5 BOLT - 1/4" X 1-1/2" NCHEX + « t c vt e ettt et it e s 1
9 131- 1102 NUT -10CK 1/8" NC heX « « « « o v ettt i e e 1
10 C 18278 SPRING - brake return  « « v o o ot v v e oo e e et i et e e 1
11 Cc 14946 ROD - brake (644 - used prior to S/N 9757923) (646 - used prior to S/N 9758272) - . 1
11 C 25041 ROD - brake {644 - used S/N 9757923 and after) (646 - used S/N 9758272
AN AFEEE). o ettt e e e e 1
12 213- 4 CLEVIS v v e et ettt e e e e e e e e e 1
13 141- 4 PIN = CIEVES  « « « v e e e et e e e e e e e e e 1
14 132- 310 PIN - cotter 1/8" x 1" 3
15 C 14187 BAND -Drake  « v v v v et e e e e 1
16 C 13526 PIN -ClEVIS - v« - v s e e et te i ia e - 2
17 (o 18305 ARM -aCtuator -« « v v v o v e v e . A 1
18 138- 77 PIN - roll 5/32"" x 1" 1
19 C 18306 BRACKET - pivot Q 1
20 113- 412 BOLT - 1/2” x 1-3/4" NC hex (644 and 648) - -\ -§)- - - - -+ - oo ee i 2
20 113- 426 BOLT -1/2 x 2 -3/4" N.C. hex (644BH&\&6 ..................... 2

21 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2 . - v« v o o v o TN )
22 129- 1056 NUT - 1/2° NC hex  c oo memee e\ )

1 Cc 22307 2
1 C 10316 2
2 A 30064 12
3 T 27814 2
4 132- 49 2
5 25- 1312 2
6 Cc 10822 2
7 D 29266 4
8 T 27809 2
9 N 4221 10
10 c 19193 2
1 D 29267 RACE - DRAFING + « v oo v v oo mem e e et 4
12 C 18300 STUD - WHEEL  + « e o e e e e e e e e et e e e 10
NSS HUB - WHEEI + o e et e ettt et e e i e e 2

i3 C 13168 WHEEL - rim, FrONT  « o v v e i e e e et e et 2

Printed in U.S.A. © July 1978






REF. PARTNO.
1 C 17311
2 c 17322
3 219- 20
4 C 18249
5 c 17328
6 c 17337
7 c 17987
8 c 21963
9 138- 2005

10 c 17334

1" C 17335

12 c 17336

13 195- 5456

14 A 33631

15 C 18145

16 195- 633

17 132- 3U

18 c 12824

19 Cc 13106

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

BUCKET AND ARM ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

ARM ASSEMBLY - bucket lift . ........... e
ARM - DUCKET . . o vt e et et e e et e e
FITTING - UDE . . o ot e e et e et e et et e e e e e
LINK - bucketcylinder ... ... .. ... e i
BUCKET ASSEMBLY -loader . .........c. i iiiitnnrennnnans
ROD -arm assembly mounting . .. ... .ot
COLLAR .ottt ittt et e e et e e e e e
PIN -cylinder mounting .. ... ... ...ttt
PIN -spiral 1/4” X 17 i e
PIN - bucket mounting, 3-6/16" L ... ... ... . .. e
PIN - 4-15/16 " ottt e e e e e e e
PIN - 4-3/8" e e e e e
WASHER - 13/32" .ttt it e e e e e
RING -retaining ... ... ... e e e e e

BUSHING -oilite . ... ... i et en e
WASHER - 1-1/16" . .. .. e e
PIN - cotter 5/32"' x 1-1/4"
EDGE -cutting  ..............
COVER - lubefitting . ...............

55
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 57
TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE
(644, 644BH — USED PRIOR TO §/N 9757922)
(646 — USED PRIOR TO S/N 9758258)
(646BH — USED PRIOR TO 9758386)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD
NSS CASE - transmission (644BH and 646BH) (order C24846 and C24802)............. 1
NSS CASE - transmission (644 and 646) (order C24843and C24802) .. ......... ... 1
C 12713 BEARING - flanged - o v v v rvmmm e 2
C 16744 BEARING - flanged .« oo o cvvvemcon o s 2
D 319456 SEAL -XIB  « o v v e e e 3
Cc 13241 BEARING - SIQBVE  + « « « v o v v ov e m e m e m e 1
C 13385 BEARING - SIBEVE -« v oo vemn e nm e 1
c 13266 SEAL - ShIFE 1O v e v o v e ee e 1
c 1321 BEARING - FOHEE  « « « « e e e e e e o e e e e s e e s 1
c 12723 CAP-shiftrod .. ovvirir e aeiann 1
221- 4 PLUG - filler and drain 1/2". -« « v oo oo v oo e s 2
Cc 22638 SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (644 and 646) ... ... 1
( 22637 SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (644 and 646) - - - - - 1
C 13197 COVER - transmission « « « « « v oo oo e e v @ 1
138- 319 PIN -roll 3/16" x 1-1/4" .« - - v vy s 1
B 52144 RING - retainer, axle . .- ... «--- \ B I T I 2
126- 128 KEY - woodruff, brake idier NN L e e e 1
C 13196 GASKET - transmission cover- - - N ) ) e e e e e e 1
A 50096 BREATHER - transmission - % ............................... 1
192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 1/4” & .................................. 6
113- 3 BOLT - 1/4" x 3/4" NChet\V /) Ve v oot ee e 6
c 12725 FORK - Shift « -+« «« ((CONNSTA + v re e mmm e 1
C 16339 ROD - gear shifty, - Q ..................................... 1
C 14168 RING - retaini = 2
C 14644 GEAR - c|u5 .......................................... 1
C 12551 GEAR - hig B+ 1
c 12552 GEAR - e R I 1
C 16295 KIT - diff. ’ includes Ref. 34 & 35) + - - - - cvrm e 1
c 13261 BR @ SO o e e e e e 1
C 24192 % erential, pinion and side gear . . . . ... .. .- e P 1
NSS AR - differential pinion - - s e s 2
NSS @ EAR - differential ... ........ T IR 2
C 125@ ASHER - PINION thrust -+« = v v vemee s cme s s nnnn e 2
C 1256 PIN - differential Gross — « -« - o v s mm e T 1
R 17820 PIN - differential cross JOCK < v r e S 1
28 680 SCREW - 3/8" x 5" NF hex.  ceccrescsss i mmerrrmsmrssns 4
131- 1232 NUT - 1ok 3/8" NCREX ++ - wvnsreeses st ns 4
c 12718 WASHER - differential  + - - -oeeccrrrrsssss s 2
c 14223 WASHER - SPACET  + =+ -« s v s s sssmmmn s s UAR
C 12965 GEAR -brake idler « -« «rvvr o n s n 1
C 14222 RING - retainer, brake idler -« s e s s o T 1
13- 417 BOLT - 1/2 x 1-1/4" NC transaxle mounting) « -+ - - -~ -0 om0 0s 6
166- 86 BOLT-1/2"-13x 1-1/4" 12pt.flange ... ..oovnnnerrrrvrnmmnr s 1
192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/27  + v esemesss s e e e 0 6

C 22843 SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (644BH and 646BH) (used in LL-120 Hi-Flotation kit) . . .. 1
Cc 22842 SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (6448H and 646BH) (used in LL-120 Hi-Flotation ki) .... 1%

Printed in U,S.As
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 578

TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

(644 — USED S$/N 9757922 AND AFTER)
(646 — USED S/N 9758258 AND AFTER)
(646BH — USED S/N 9758258 AND AFTER)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
o 24843 CASE ASSEMBLY - (644 and 646)(used S/N 9757922 and after). .. ............. 1
Cc 24846 CASE ASSEMBLY - (644BH and 646BH)(used S/N 9757922 and after) . .......... 1
1 NSS CASE - transmission {order assembly above) . . .. ..o 1
2 C 12713 BEARING - Flanged - -« - v ov v e 2
3 C 24804 BEARING - FIaNged - o v v v vm oo e 2
4 Cc 24803 SEAL - @XIE  « o e v v m e 3
5 Cc 13241 BEARING - SIBBVE  « « -« v o v vt e e 1
6 C 13385 BEARING - SIBOVE  + «  + o e e e e oo 1
7 C 13266 SEAL - SHIfE 10U« v v v v v e e et 1
8 F 7232 BEARING - rOlEr v v v cv o e e e o 1
9 c 12723 CAP - ShIFE TOO. + + v e et et et et ee e 1
10 221- 4 PLUG - filler and drain 1/2"". « . -« o v o oo 2
1 C 22638 SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (644 and 646) 1
12 C 22637 SHAFT - axle, long L.H. {644 and 646) 1
13 C 13197 COVER - transmission « -« -+« -omene o b 1
14 138- 319 PIN - roll 3/16" x 1-1/4"" . oo oo v i ee 1
15 B 52144 RING - retainer, axie - ...« --" . 2
16 126- 128 KEY - woodruff, brake idler -+ - - NN\ 1
17 C 13196 GASKET - transmission cover. . . « « « > 1
18 A 50096 BREATHER - transmission . - - - 1
19 192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" .. .. > 6
20 113- 3 BOLT - 1/4" x 3/4” NC hex & ................................. 6
21 C 12725  FORK-shift .....-- 1
22 C 24802 ROD - gear shift ... .- : 1
23 o 14168 RING - retainingo- @ 2
24 C 14644 GEAR - cluster%- > 1
25 o} 12551 N 1
26 C 12552 r\ 0 1
27 C 16295 i a8 udes Ref. 34 & 35) 1
28 Cc 13261 e 1
C 24192 tia|,pinionandsidegear................................... 1
29 NSS - differential pinion ' 2
30 NSS AR - differential 2
31 C 12559 { ER - pinion TRPUSE - - o v o v e m e 2
32 C 1256@ P . differential Cross  «c s s e s 1
33 R 17820 PIN - differential cross JOCK  + v v v e m e 1
34 28. 680 SCREW - 3/8" x 5” NF hex. - rsercens s 4
35 131- 1232 NUT - 106k 3/8" NC REX  + v - n - oo s e oo e s e 4
36 c 12718 WASHER - differential  « « «+«c v n s 2

37 C 14223 WASHER - SPACET  « + « + + c o oo tm s m s UAR
38 cC 12965 GEAR - brake Qdler « - -« v« o v emmmms s 1
39 C 14222 RING - retainer, brake idler -« -« coevvs e 1
40 113 417 BOLT - 1/2" x 1-1/4” NC transaxle mounting) « - -« - - oo - nn o os 6
40 166- 86 BOLT - 1/2"-13x 1-1/4" 12pt.flange ..........nhevvearrree ey 1
4 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 172" v r e ommmm i m s s st 6
42 o 22843 SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (644BH and 646BH) (used in LL-120 Hi-Flotation kit) . ... 1

43 C 22842 SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (644BH and 646BH) {used in LL-120 Hi-Flotation kit) .... 1

Printed in U.S.A. October 1978
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 644 AND 644BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 c 15335 SUPPORT - PUMP  « ¢ttt i ettt iiiin e ieiaa i in e aeeas
2 114- 200 BOLT -3/8 X 1" NF REX + v o v it it i e ettt it e it naans
3 113- 207 BOLT -3/8 X 17" NC REX . v oo ittt it et et e et et as
4 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ottt i et et e et i e e e
5 C 20059 COUPLING - pump (repairspage 73) - - - - -+ v o v v e e mmnae o sone s
6 C 19743 PUMP - hydraulic (repairs page 73) .. ... .o it ittt
7 w B5063-S  KEY -SQUAre . o oottt e e e
8 214- 14 CLAMP = HOSE  + t v v vttt et et e e et et it ettt
9 C 18797 HOSE -pumptovalve .. ... . e

10 Cc 18321 FITTING - hydraulic (includes 218-5007 “O" -ring) . .................

11 Cc 18159 TUBE - valve 10 MOtor, UPPEI - o v v v v v et e oo m i a e

12 c 18160 TUBE -valve to motor, Iower . . .. .o it e

13 218- 5065 FITTING - hydraulic {includes 218-6007 “O" -ring) .. ................

14 Cc 21611 TUBE -valve to 188 . . . o it e e i it it e e e e e

15 218 596 TEE - 1-1/16 . o e e e e e s

16 c 21641 HOSE - heat exchanger totee . ... .............

17 o 21668 HOSE - rubber 6-1/2" . . . ... .. . o

18 C 14245 HOSE -3 . .. i e

19 (o 21548 EXCHANGER -heat . .................

20 214- 9 CLAMP-hose  ........coinnvevi. .

21 C 21642 TUBE - pump suction .. ......... N

22 A 30095 SEAL - hydraulic motor to case . - - - - - O

23 166- 86 SCREW - 1/2" x 1-1/4" NC flanged 12/BTN0NNY -« o oo i e

24 171- 247 SCREW - 5/16" x 1-1/4" NC, flat ine .«

25 131- 351 NUT - lock 5/16” NC hex - « - - R

26 C 14655 MOTOR - hydraulic drive (repat ) e

27 C 24999 VALVE - hydraulic control.( age 69) o e e e

28 C 21553 RESERVO'R - OII PR D s

29 218- 5353 FITTING - va|ve,guc s 218-5006 “O" -rings): -+« - - oot

30 C ........ L ........................

31 C .....................................

21616  TUBE - bucket )
19438 HOSE - rubbe‘\y@

¢
@

Printed in U.S.A,
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 646, 646BH
(ALSO SEE PAGE 119 FOR SERIES "B BACKHOE HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 NSS SUPPORT -pump forderitem 34) . ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
2 114- 200 BOLT -3/8" x 1" NF heX .. . e e e e e e e 2
3 113- 209 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/2"" NC hex ({used priorto S/N 9732040). . . .. .. .. ... ... ... 4
4 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" . . . 6
5 C 25210 COUPLING - pump (repairs page 73B) (use before S/N 9790960) ............. 1
5 C 25290 COUPLING - pump (use S/N 9790960 and after) repairs page 73B . . .............. 1
6 NSS . PUMP - hydraulic (repairs page 73B) (used prior to /N 9758236)

(order C23961, H309047, 217-390 and 218-5008) . . . . . ... ............ 1
7 B 90366 KEY - SQUare . . . . e 1
8 218- 5107 FITTING - 90° pump out {includes 218-5007 “O"' -ring) ... ... .. .. ..... ... . 1
9 C 18284 TUBE -pump tovalve ... ... 1

10 218- 5062 FITTING - hydraulic {includes 218-5007 O - ring} - - -« « - o o v i oot 5

11 C 18169 TUBE - valve to motor, upper (see page 107 S/N 9771784 and after) - - - - - . . . . - - - 1

12 C 18160 TUBE - valve to motor, lower (see page 107 S/N 9771784 and after}) - - - ... ..... 1

13 218- 5065 FITTING - hydrautic (includes 218-5007 “O" - ring) . - .+ o v oot 1

14 C 21611 TUBE -VAIVE TO TBE - - e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1

15 218- 596 TEE - 1-1/16" « « o o o e e e e 1

16 C 21662 TUBE - heat exchanger to tee (see page 119 for Series 1

17 214- 256 CLAMP -hOSE - -+ - -« o v vt i 4

18 C 14245 HOSE - 3" . i e e e 2

19 Cc 21548 EXCHANGER -heat . ........ .. ... .. 1

20 214- 256 CLAMP -hose ~ « - - ... R 4

21 C 19447 TUBE - pump suction {646) (used prior t0 1

21 C 19447 TUBE - pump suction (646BH) used p‘ :1 1

21 C 23914 TUBE - pump suction (646BH Serig 1

22 A 30095 SEAL - hydraulic motor to case 1

23 166- 86 SCREW - 1/2"" x 1-1/4" NC 2 Pl o 4

24 171- 247 SCREW - 5/16" x 1-1/4" /4 ead machine . ... ... . o oo 2

25 131- 351 NUT - lock 5/16"' NC ¥ TS 2

26 C 14655  MOTOR - hydrau}»c SONFS PAGE 75) o e 1

27 C 21497 VALVE - hydcay AN Lo {(repairs page 69} . . . 1

28 C 21553 RESERVOIR N0 I . ¢ i e et e e e e e e e e e s 1

29 C 19438 HOSE - rubKersea prior to S/N O758236) « « - - - o e et 2

30 C 17622 SPACE * BUDPOTT  + v v e e et et e e e e 4

31 218- 5353 FITT @ve bucket (includes 218-5006 “O" - ring) - .- ... .. 1

32 C 21616 Q EVAIVE T0 T8 -+ + v o e e e e e e e 1

33 C 19438 "" bber {646) (used prior to S/N9758236) . - . . . v« oo it 1

33 Cc 23916 - rubber (646BH Series 'B*’) (used S/N 9732040 to S/N 97568236} . . . - - - - - - 1

33 C 1943 - rubber (646BH) used prior to S/N 9732040 . . . ... ... .. ..o 1

34 C 2363 PPORT - PUMD & it it et e ettt e et et et e m e ae e e 1

35 113- 206 BOLT -3/8" X 3/ . . . e e e e e e e 4

36 C 23961 PUMP - hydraulic (used S/N 9758236 to S/N 9790960} repairspage 73 ........... 1

36 o 25287 PUMP - hydraulic (use S/N 9790960 and after) repairspage 73B. .. ............... 1

37 H 309047 HOSE - tank to pump {used S/N 9768236 and after) . ............. ... ... ...... 1

38 217- 390 FITTING - pump inlet (used S/N 9758236 and after). . .. .. .................... 1

39 218- 5008 “0" RING - for 217-390 fitting {used S/N 9758236 and after) .. ................ 1

Printed in U.S.A. August 1980
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REF. PART NO.
1 C 17714
2 113- 122
3 131- 173
4 218- 5066
5 Cc 18175
6 218- 5351
7 c 18170
8 c 18171
9 218- 533

10 218- 455

1" C 18164

12 c 18156

13 c 18304

14 187- 1036

15 218- 5243

16 C 18295

17 c 18169

18 C 18176

19 C 18168

20 C 18174

21 c 18166

22 C 18157

23 Cc 18165

24 C 18158

25 218- 1254

26 218 443

27 214- 262

29 Cc 18172

30 c 18173

31 218- 1286

32 c 18179

33 c 11627

34 c 11528

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 6468BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 63

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM — BUCKET CONTROL

DESCRIPTION

PIN - cylinder mounting . ........
BOLT -5/16"" x 1-1/2” NC hex . . . ..
NUT - lock 5/16"

FITTING - hydraulic {includes 218-5006 “O” -ring) .. .. .. ccv v

TUBE - valve to bucketvalve . ....

FITTING - hydraulic, bucket valve (includes 218-5005 “O" -ring) ..o

TUBE - bucket valve to left bulkhead

TUBE - bucket valve to right bulkhead
FITTING - 45°, bucket cylinder
FITTING - straight, bucket cylinder
TUBE - bucket cylinder
HOSE - bucket, cylinder
CLIP - hose tube mounting
SCREW - clip mounting
TEE - bucket valve, (includes 218-5005 O - ring)
FITTING - special 45° (includes 218-5005 Q" - ring)
TUBE - bucket valve to right front bulkhead . .....
TUBE - bucket valve to left front bulkhead .. ... ..

TUBE - bucket valve to right rear bulkhead . .. ..

TUBE - bucket to valve to left front bulkhead
HOSE TUBE - left rear to lift arm cylindexyrod

HOSE TUBE - right rear to lift arm cylinn
HOSE TUBE - right front to lift arm cy, ,_h\\ t end

eylinder %ﬁﬁIZIZZIZZIIZﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁllﬁﬁﬁ

FITTING - lift arm cylinder

HOSE TUBE - left front to lift arm

NUT - jam 9/16"

CLAMP - hose, large . . . . . .(( /74

HOSE TUBE - bucket cy '
HOSE TUBE - bucket

NUT - jam 3/4” <
VALVE - bu
CYLINDER -
CYL|NDER

&
@

Printed in U.S.A.
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REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 (o] 22986 ARM - CONEIOl  « v ot v vt e et e et a e aee i e e
2 C 17569 LEVER - direction CONtrok. « « « v v v v v i it
3 Cc 23514 FOLLOWER -CAIML « v v oo v v o s emvmmnoseesannn s saseensonsas
4 132- 46 PIN - cotter 1787 X 3/4" . o ot it
5 192- 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16 « « « « vttt vmaaeeama e
6 C 19900 PEDAL - MOLION CONTIOL « « « « v v v v v ta s n s st s e ca s m s es s aeeas
7 C 175653 ROD - pedal CONIOl  « vt v et e
8 129- 102 NUT -5/18" NCHEX -« v v enimee e aane e misaessaosssas
9 C 18277 SPRING - pedal reTUIM « « v v e ve et

10 (o 17551 DISC - FHCLION  + v v v v v v e e m e e m s b

11 (o 12127 BUSHING - RYION  + « t v vo v e e n e mme s e s e

12 c 18391 WASHER = SPIiNG =« v o v v mee s mmeemin o m e

13 195- 541 WASHER - 5/8" + ottt et et meeee e

14 131- 165 NUT-1/2"NChex  ....--.... S R EE

15 Cc 19902 BRACKET - valve control (early production) . . .« .o cvv oo

16 C 18012 BRACKET -guide . ..o vnvnr ey

17 113- 103 BOLT - 5/16" x 1" NC hex

18 131- 176 NUT - lock 5/16" NC hex

19 C 19220 ROD -valvecontrol  « .o v v v i it

20 195- 518 WASHER - 1/4"  « e i i e ie s :

21 o 19025 BALLJOINT ..ot v e ie e

22 129- 122 NUT-6/16" NFhex ...........

23 132- 320 PIN - cotter 3/32" x 3/4"

24 A 37247 KNOB - control lever . ......

25 C 12093 BUSHING - fliplok . ... ..

26 C 19376 WASHER - spacer, 3/32" ..

27 C 19377 WASHER - spacer, 1/32"

28 C 19258 SWITCH - safety (see ele Arics

29 C 22915 BRACKET - valve co >

30 182 528  SCREW - #10 %@b

31 192- 18 LOCKWASHER A H I . . vttt i cr st aarnsasaacnnsoans

32 129- 37 NUT - #10 @X .....................................

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

DIRECTION CONTROL

Printed in U.S.A.

.....

July 1976






REF. PARTNO.

1 Cc 21665
2 c 23922
3 Cc 21550
4 13- 101
5 195- 103
6 c 21637
7 121- 106
8 192- 20
9 195- 521

10 129- 102
11 C 21553
12 C 11529
13 C 11545
14 C 16796
15 173- 215
16 129- 504
17 C 14690
18 C 14246
19 187- 1252
20 C 21548

21 C 21648
22 C 21649
23 C 21650
24 C 21638
25 C 23679

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR MOUNTING

DESCRIPTION

SUPPORT - reservoir (644 and 644BH}{used prior to S/N 9731697} - - - - - - - -
SUPPORT - reservoir R.H. {646 and 646BH) . . .« .- ..o ovveremvees
SUPPORT - reservoir L.H. (646 and 646BH) . . . . ... .- - - oo vve oo e
BOLT -5/16" X W2 ' NCHEX + v oo vvnee s rmaosonesnsenanns s
WASHER -5/16" x 7/8” (646 and 646BH) . . ... .. ..o
SUPPORT - reservoir (646 and 646BH) - « . . . .« - oo iv e e e
BOLT - 5/16" x 1/2" N.C. hex flange (646 and 6468BH) . . . .. .......- -
WASHER - lock 5/16" (646 and 646BH) . . . . - -« o v oo v i
WASHER - 5/16" (646 and 646BH) . - -« - o oo v v e e
NUT-5/16" x #18, hex (646and 646BH) . .....---. - oo
RESERVOIR - hydraulic 0il  «c v v v von e e

CAP - reservoir With insert . . .. oo oo oo

INSERT - FESEIVOIr Cap  « + oo« oo v mmen o m s on s m o s
STRAP - reservoir mounting (1 only on 646 and 646BH) . .. ...«

SCREW - 1/4”, round head machine (1 only on 646 and 646BH)
NUT - 1/4" NC hex {1 only on 646 and 6468H)
CUSHION - reservoir  « . oo v v o e oo mmensecn s
BRACKET - heat exchanger mounting .. ... - .
SCREW - 1/4"" x 1-1/2" NC flat head Phillips
EXCHANGER -heat « .« v v vv o one

SEAL - channel (646 and 646BH) . . - v
SEAL - channel (646 and 646BH) - - - X .

SUPPORT - reservoir (644 and

SEAL - channel (646 and 646BH) - - .
SEAL - strip (646 and 646BH) - g NN s e e e

67
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

REF. PART NO.

1 Cc 24999

2 NSS

3 NSS

4 NSS

5 A 7982

6 c 17440

7 D 59376

8 C 13200

9 C 17439
10 C 17438
1 211- 7
12 C 17444
13 c 17443
14 169- 114
15 129 531
16 C 17435
17 c 17433
18 Cc 21505
19 c 18852
20 218- 5007
21 A 30097
22 221- 841
23 195 521
24 c 18850
25 C 18853
26 193- 524
27 Cc 18847
28 C 21510
29 Cc 21507
30 211- 9
31 c 21508
32 C 21509
33 c 21606
34 C 21522
35 171- 247
36 131- 351
37 Cc 18851
38 c 21511
39 c 21521

Printed in U.S.A.

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE — TRACTOR

DESCRIPTION

VALVE - tractor CONTrol . . o v v o v it e i ee e e e

BODY - valve (order C24999 valve) .. ... .. . ...
SPOOL - valve (order C24999valve) ... ... ... v v
SPOOL - valve {order C24899 valve) . ... ..o v it it
SEAL - “O7 ring, P00l « « vt
WASHER &+ . v v oo
SPRING - detent . o v cvve v e emia e
SPACER . e
DETENT - SPOOI  « v v vt i e e e sa i e
COVER -dEBNT - v v oo ee e meime e maana e me s
BALL - Steel 1747  « v vt e e e e
SPRING - dBtENT  « + v v v e e e e e
SCREW - deteNt, CAD - =+ v v v m v e s v mm s s s
SCREW - COVEI  « oo ve st ii e e i s ma s
CAP - relief adjUst  « v o v v e
GASKET - relief adjust cap
SCREW - relief adjust  « « « v e v v o v i
SPRING - relief .. oo v i
BUSHING - power beyond
SEAL - “O" ring, bushing
SEAL -"0"-7ing .o v
PLUG -pipe 1/4" ... ... o
WASHER -return .« . .+« o v e s
SPRING -return .. . ... ... =~
SPACER ... .. ...

SCREW - with lockwasher

COVER - return .
CAP - relief adjust . .
SPRING - relief .. .

69
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REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 C 18179 VALVE - bucketcontrol . . .. ... ... ...
2 NSS BODY -valve {order C 18179 valve) . ..............
3 NSS SPOOL - valve (order C 18179 valve} ... ............
4 NSS SPOOL - valve {order C 18179valve} ...............
5 D 40816 SEAL -0 ring, spool. . .« v i e e
6 A 7982 SEAL -"0O"ring,spool . . . .. ... ..
7 221- 843 PLUG - 3/8" .. . e
8 C 17432 SPRING - relief (early production) .. . .............
9 211- 9 BALL - steel 5/16” (early production}) . .............

10 o 17433 SCREW - relief adjust {(early production} .. ...........

11 C 17435 GASKET - adjust screw (early production) . ..........

12 129- 531 CAP - adjust screw {early production) . .. ............

13 169- 114 SCREW - cover

14 o 17440 WASHER . ... . e

15 C 17441 SPRING - return

16 C 13200 SPACER - detent

17 o 17439 DETENT - spool

18 C 17438 COVER - detent

19 211- 7 BALL - steel 1/4"

20 C 17444 SPRING - detent

21 C 17443 SCREW - detent

22 195- 521 WASHER - return

23 C 18850 SPRING - return

24 C 13200 SPACER ..............

25 195 510 WASHER . ...........

26 193- 524 SCREW  ..........

27 o 18847 COVER -centering o\ )" o i

28 113- 17 BOLT - valve mounting 1/ 4" NChex ...........

29 131- 1102 NUT - lock 1/4” r\@@ A ) Y

C 18846 KIT - spring cen deeiterns 22, 23 24, 25, 26 and 27)
C 18851 KIT - detent (i S s 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 22)
@ CKET CONTROLS

1 C 24445 BRA 1o SR
2 C 16714 B pivotbracket .. ...... ... ... . ... ..
3 C 17596 -bucketcontrol . ... ... e
4 A 37247 *lever, bucketcontrol ... ... ... ... ...,
5 195- 533 HER - 172" . e e
6 132- 321 IN -cotter 1/8" X 17 . oottt et e e e e e et e
7 C 17687 LINK -valve 4" ... . . e
8 C 17588 LINK -valve 3-3/4" . .. . e
9 195- 521 WASHER - 5/16" . ittt e e e e e

10 132- 320 PIN - cotter 3/32” x 3/4" . . .. e

11 C 12932 PIN e e e

12 C 18845 RETAINER ... . i e [P

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 1

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE — BUCKET

Printed in U.S,A.

...............
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 73

C25053 HYDRAULIC PUMP AND COUPLING — 644

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 25063 PUMP-hydraulic, , . ... v e o vt ennnsasrnasssannssaansaans 1
2 F 53109 PIN-dowel. .. ...t ieveennterononssonenansonaons 2
3 COVER -Tean « . v v v vttt s v nnsanananssanssssansaonsns 1
4 C 15731 GEAR ASSEMBLY -driven . . . ... vt it v vt an v aannnnons 1
5 o 16732 0 LR = 1 1 2
6 C 15733 BODY -pump ..... e e e e e 1
7 C 16734 COVER -front .. ... vveiinnitenetrenensnnsansnsanns 1
8 C 15735 COSEAL-TOMAIY v v v v v v cv s nstansan et 1
9 NSS GEARASSEMBLY -drive. . . v vt i s et cannae s s ansnnnsss 1

c 24862 SHAF T - driVe. . o vt e e et et e e cin e et a e enaeaannns 1
C 24863 GEAR - drive. . ot et e et i e

C 24864 KEY - QBar. . .\t v et iie et 1
C 24865 RING -retaining .. oo cvveee et iieeneani e 2

10 C 16737 PLATE -WeaI &+ v v ittt vee s sassev s annnannannssansnn 1

1 C 15738 SHIELD - heat. « v v v v o vt ve v v ss e sanenssnassnannnsenns 1

12 C 15739 X1 < =2 1

13 C 15740 SEAL. . vttt ittt e e e e e 1

14 13- 540 0 ] 1 . 4

15 A 21075 KEY - 1/8" x 3/4" > 1

16 A 50773 WASHER . ............... 4

17 of 25208 COUPLING-pump ........... 1

18 NS HUB - (orderitem 17). . . . . . 0T o it i e i sannans 1

19 NSS HUB - (order item 17) Q0N + o5 e v s e s m v annnraesanasss 1
20 C 15036 SPIDER - \ R 1
21 83 55 SCREW - set 5/16" x @ SOCKEt NEAd . . o v oo v eee e e e 2

C19743 HYDRA%Ll ND COUPLING — 644 AND 644BH

1 NSS PUMP - hydra DBOB3 PUMP) « -+« v o o o e et e e 1
2 C 20456 BODY ;BN -« - v v ee e 1
3 C 20457 COVER BLY ottt e e e e e 1
4 (o 20460 GE (. D, rIVE o 1
5 C 20461 "* UMD, AFIVEN .« o oo e e 1
6 C 20462 RIATIE - WEAK - . . - oo 1
7 NSS % AL AND SPACER - wear plate (See Kitbelow) . .. ...t 1
8 A 35690 @ ING - FETAINING  « o o oo oo et 1
9 NSS SEAL - “O" ring (See Kitbelow) « . o v v v v i 1
10 221- 8 PLUG - PIPE - - vt v v v i v e 1
11 D 58188 PIN - dOWEl v v o i et e e e e e e 2
12 NSS SEAL - shaft (See KItDRIOW) « « -« v v v v v v oo 1
13 113- 5 BOLT - /4" % 1-1/2" NC hex, grade & . - -« -« o v i e o 4
14 D 58189 WASHER - 174" o e e e e e 4
15 (o 20455 KEY - square 3/16" x 137167 o e e e e e 1
16 Cc 25208 COUPLING - pump (B44)  « « ot vt it e 1
17 NSS HUB - coupling {order item 16) - - - - - - - - - o v v 1
18 NSS HUB - coupling (order item TB) - o e e 1
19 C 15036 SPIDER - e 1
20 83- 55 SETSCREW - 5/16" x 5/16" " NCsoc. hd. - -+« - o v v e i i e 2
C 24334 KIT - seal (includesitems 7,9 and 12) .. .. oo v coie e mnnres 1

Printed in U.S.A. September 1979
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REF.

—_
cCOw~NOOOPWN —

P S i Y
OO~ hWN=

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

PART NO.

C 23961
NSS

19277
10278
25101

[eNeNe]

12
18768
19281
18764
19279
18761
18762
19280
18769

2028
233
25210
178- 858
NSS
NSS
C 18258
221- 84

_.
A
®

GOOOOOOOO
a1

o
W g

25287
9883
11406
233346
33009
SS
S 89448
NSS
NSS
NSS
211- 306
H 758599
NSS
166- 30
166- 32
C 25290
178- 858
NSS
NSS
C 18258

ZIJIITTNTO

Printed in U.S.A.

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND COUPLING — 646 AND 646BH
{(use before S/N 9790960)
DESCRIPTION

PUMP - hydraulic (shown) {used S/N 9768236 and after). .. ............

PUMP - hydraulic {(used prior to S/N 9758236) (order C23961,
H309047, 217-390 and 218-5008)
BODY ASSEMBLY (includes bushings)

COVER ASSEMBL.Y - (includes bushings & pins){used prior to S/N 9758236) . . . 1

COVER ASSEMBLY - (includes bushings & dowel pins) {shown)

(used S/N 9768236 andafter). .. ......... . i,

KEY - woodruff
RING - snap
SEAL - oil

SEAL - pressure load
PLATE - wear

GEAR - drive . . v o e e e

GEAR - driven
PLATE - thrust
SEAL - gasket

WASHER oo oo e e .
BOLT oo oo e e e e e e @ )

COUPLING - pump (646) . . . . ... ... ...

PLUG - pipe

LING 646 AND 646BH
90960 and after)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

PUMP - hydraulig \ ........................................

SPRING.

CO

B 172 11 J
AR -driven. .. .. e e e e e

GEAR - drive. . .ttt e i e e e
BALL - 7/32" diameter . ... ...ttt e
O RING - 17167 X 3" o e e e
PIN - dowel B/167 X 17 ot e e e e e e
12pt.flange. . . ... .. oo
18x 2-1/212pt.flange . ... v,
COUPLING - puUmMpP ..o e e e e e e
SCREW -5et 5/168" X 3/8" . . .. i i e e
HUB - (use C25290). . ...ttt et e e et e e e e
HUB - (use C25290). . .. . ittt et it ettt et e e e
SPIDER - coupling. . . v i et e e

BOLT-5/16" - 18 x 2
BOLT-5/16" -

SCREW -set5/16" x 3/8". .. .... ... §§§§$o ..............
HUB - {order C25210) . .......... N L
HUB - (order C25210) . . . ... ... A\ . )Y . . . o
SPIDER - coupling . ......... % ....................

SEAL - Q;;» ............................................
KEY - SquUare X .97 L. e e e e

2

_ = = A N = DR e e e e -

August 1980
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REF. PARTNO.

C 14655
C 16516
NSS
NSS
Cc 14827
14837

o

14828
14829
14830
14831
24731
14832
59700
14834
60857

OOWONOAODWN—-
P
w
w

w
w

14836
14838

X
00ZOODOOOOOO

-
~
a0z
w
w

19037
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS

Printed in U.S.A.

MOTOR - hydraulic
RING - retailing « v o o v vt iiae i ma i
SPACER - (5@ KItDRIOW) - v « v v v v o i it e
SEAL -oil (see Kit DElOW) -« v v oo v e v i
HOUSING ASSEMBLY  « ot it et it e e s s
END CAP & ot ittt e ettt et i s
SEAL - {see kit below) .« oo v v e e
SHAFT -COUPIING  + v v oo e v nmie s e iee

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR

DESCRIPTION

DRIVE LINK i ot it it e i e e i es

PLATE - WEAE  « v v et v v emm i mmeeta e me et
ROTOR ASSEMBLY  « - -t v eieemini e cne e
KIT - manifold {used motor code 127-7 and after) .................
PLATE - manifold (used prior to motor code 127-7) . .........
MANIEFOLD - (used prior to motor code 127-7) . ............
COMMUTATOR AND RING SET - (used prior to motor code 127-7) . .

COMMUTATOR AND RING SET - {used motor code 1
RING - sealing (see kitbetow) .. ...........

and after)

SLEEVE ot e NN e
BOLT-3/8 " x43/8" NFhex .-« v ) oo

WASHER - back up, .010" (see kit below) -\ -§)* v veer
KIT-“O"ringandseal .......... e e
RING -sealing ...« vnvvnn <

SEAL - dirt (not used - throw awa i ..................

SEap ot o %@ ....................

RING - retaining . - - . - . O& .........................

SPACER - seal e 0 ) T
‘.

...................................

75
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REF. PART NO.

C
1 T
2 T
3 NSS
4 c
5 NSS
6 NSS
7 NSS
8 T
9 NSS
10 T
11 T
12 NSS
13 NSS
14 25-
15 c
16 T
C
1 c
2 131-
3 NSS
4 NSS
5 D
6 Cc
7 NSS
8 NSS
9 NSS
10 NSS
1 NSS
12 Cc
13 NSS
14 D
15 0]
16 NSS
17 Cc

11627
24080
24081

18575

42253
42254
24084

159
185676
41499

11528
18573
677

54909
18486

185672

54915
54917

18574

Printed in US.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 77

CYLINDER -

CYLINDER — LIFT ARM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
A £ 2 « T I T AT TP

RING - retaINING -« o oo v vv e e v e

SPACER

RING - F€LAINIAG « -« c v v v et v e et
ROD - eyliNder .+ v ittt et e
SEAL - O FiNG, 100  « - - e oo e e e
WIPER - 100 - - it et e it e e et e s e et e s
SEAL -0 riNG, rod .+ oottt e
HEAD -cylinder ..o v v
SEAL -hBAO « v ottt e i

BUSHING

cRBAA - h e e e e e

PISTON - cylinder  « vt i i

WASHER - backup, piston
SEAL - 0" ring, piston

NUT - jam

BODY -cylinder . ... ..

KIT - seal

CYLINDER -

bucket . ........

BODY -cylinder ........

NUT - jam
WASHER

HEAD ASSEMBENO NN Y T e
BUSHING Nhead . o e vt i ettt
HEAD - 6705 . v o i in it e s

SEAL -7
WAS
SEA

=

T« [ I T

UDP cre e e

ing, rod

T 1= S I T I

FELAIMING  « « o v v o v v n ot o s e m e

ER

@ NG - FBLAINING -« o v v v em e s s
AL -"0"ring, head .« . oo vt

KIT - seal

................................................
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REF.

QO NAONHLWN-=

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

35

35

36
37

PART NO.

Cc 19384
c 19025
129- 122
192- 20
c 17566
195- 541
132- 310
A 37247
C 12093
c 17585
c 17250
13 207
131- 1181
C 17679
c 18251
Cc 17536
132- 310
132 361
c 18164
Cc 181556
218- 5056

218- 5056

13- 207
195- 525
131 1181
Cc 19475
Cc 19479
c 19104
Cc 17732

Cc 17268
132- 320
195- 518
218- 753
218- 783
218- 5291

218- 5291

Cc 12127
C 17551

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

HYDRAULIC LIFT

DESCRIPTION

ROD - It CoNrOl  « v ¢ v v et e i i i e e et e ettt e st e e
BALL JOINT - ¢ vttt ettt et ettt ettt et e e e e e e
NUT - B/18 7 NF X  « « c c v o o e et e ettt e sttt et aanns st enesennnens
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" - v o o vt e et e e e e ettt e e et e
LEVER - Hft CONrol - -« - v it e ettt et ettt e ettt ettt et eeennnns
WASHER - 5/8 " . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
PIN - cotter 1/8" X 17 i i i e it i et e e e e e e e et e e e e e
KNOB - Lt lever - - - v - o o o i i e e i s i e e e e e et nt e e et st et s annsan
BUSHING - FlIDIOCK  « « « « o v e v vttt e e e i i et e i aneeeae e
CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY -« « ¢ c v vt ettt ittt tat ettt ineneeeenennes
BRACKET -clamp - -+« c oo e e i i s i i s
BOLT -3/87 X 17 NCHEX v v v e ettmmtent et teteenannnenneas
NUT -10ck 3/87" NC HeX - v v v vt it o e e e it it e e et e s e easan
BRACKET - cylinder mounting
PIN - cylinder mounting, rod end
PIN - cylinder mounting, foot end
PiN - cotter 1/8" D P
PIN - cotter 3/16" x 2-1/2"" « -+ vt
HOSE - valve to cylinder, short
HOSE - valve to cylinder, long

FITTING - valve {includes 218-5004 "‘O"' r t('.g%

79

(used prior to S/N 9718424) . ... .. NN - ke e e e e 2
FITTING - valve {includes 218-5004 * "@ 6 and 646BH
(used prior to S/N 9718930) .. A e Tt i it e e e e e et e e 2
BOLT - 3/8" x 1" NC hex 2
WASHER -3/8" ...... 2
NUT - lock 3/8” NC hex -5 2
CYLINDER - hydra%ic@ 1
BODY - cylinde N N\ S 1
ROD AND PIS%% 1
FOOT - cylindet N\ N2 - o e e st 1
SEAL .- @ ......................................... 1
O RING Y T e it e e e e e e e e e e 1
R 8 L 2 5. N 2
KIT; ylinder (consists of items 29, 30and 31) -+ - - . i oo 1
Pl T3/ X B/« ot e e 1
A A e e e e e e e 1
7° flare 644 and 644BH (used S/N 9718424 and after) . . ... ... ... ..... 2
- 37° flare 646 and 646BH (used S/N 9718930 and after) . . .. ............ 2
TTING - valve, tee (includes 218-5004 “O’’ Ring) 644 and 644BH
(used S/N 9718424 and after). . . ... ittt it ittt ittt s e cnensn 2
FITTING - valve, tee (includes 218-5004 Q" Ring) 646 and 646BH
{used S/N 9718930 and after). . . . .ot it v ittt s ettt e annaeenen 2
BUSHING - nYION. ..o i i i e e e e e e 1
1] O o T 1
July 1978
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 81

C16852 STARTER-GENERATOR (644 AND 644BH)
(DELCO NUMBER 1101875)

{Use A 70202 for Service)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 R 15106 BOLT -through ... ... .. ...t i, 2
2 A 43494 FRAME ASSEMBLY -commutatorend . .............'oumummnnnn. . 1
3 192- 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" .. .. ... . . . e i, 2
4 A 40702 KIT - stud (includes items 16, 18and 19) .. ... ....... ... . 1
5 A 72039 HOLDER KIT -groundbrush ... ... ... . .. .. . e, 1
6 A 72040 HOLDER KIT -insulated brush . .. ... ... ... .. ... . .. . i, 1
7 A 72038 BRUSH ASSEMBLY . ... . . 2
8 R 15090 ARM - brush pressure ... .............uiiinneeeee e, 2
9 R 16161 SPRING -brusharm . ... ... ... . . i, 2

10 A 72042 COIL ASSEMBLY -field RH. ... ... ... . i, 1

11 A 72048 STUD - armature terminal .. .. ............ i, 1

12 R 16147 BUSHING - insulated armaturestud . . .. ... ...........0 0o .. 1

13 A 41927 WASHER -armaturestud . ...............0.... 2

14 129- 18 NUT - terminal stud 12-24 hex . .............. . 4

14 192- 17 LOCKWASHER - terminal stud #12 ......... h 4

16 R 16148 WASHER - insulated, field stud (order A 40702) 1

17 A 72043 COIL ASSEMBLY - field L.H.  ........... 7, 1

18 NSS STUD - field terminal {order A 40702) . 1

19 NSS BUSHING - insulated, field stud (order A 40 S 1

20 A 25447 INSULATOR - fieldcoil ........... 2

21 A 40736 SHOE -pole  ............... 1

22 A 40736 SHOE-pole ............... % ........................... 1

23 A 43495 ARMATURE ........... N T =2 1

24 126 111 KEY - woodruff, armature . . @ .............................. 1

25 A 42127 SCREW-pole ......../ N e 2

26 NSS BODY - starter, generator Q 70202 starter) . .............. e 1

27 A 41959 SCREW - 10-32 x 1/2%r r;‘) ................... e e r e e e, 3

29 A 44433  RETAINER ASS N ..................................... 1

*30 NSS GASKET - bearing retai order Ad4433)|. .. ...... ... .. i i 1

31 A 43356  BEARING - ball <\ A 1

32 A 72046 FRAME AS N)driveend ... ... 1

33 A 72087 SPACER -puley ) ... ...\ttt 1

34 C 14344 PULLEY \\sfanter, generatordrive . ... ..... ..........c0'''rrn.. 1

35 192- 116 LOCKWA R-11/16"plated ... ...... .. 1

36 A 25546 moture shaft, driveend .. ... . ... ... . ... .. e e 1

37 A 43499 Roo e 1

*38 NSS “felt (order A44433) ... ... ... 1
* Retainer gasket and felt seal not required.
Service with retainer assembly (item 29).
Printed in U.S.A. July 1976
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REF. PART NO.

1 R 15106
2 A 72104
3 R 15087
4 A 25461
5 A 72039
6 A 72040
7 A 72038
8 R 15090
9 R 16161
10 A 72042
1" A 72048
12 R 16147
13 A 41927
14 129- 18
15 192- 17
16 R 16148
17 A 72043
18 NSS
19 NSS
20 A 25447
21 A 40736
22 A 40736
23 A 72041
24 126 m
25 74- 610
26 NSS
27 173 237
28 192 18
29 A 44433
* 30 NSS
31 A 43356

32 A 72046

33 A 72047

34 C 14344

35 192- 26

36 A 25546

37 A 43499
*38 NSS

39 NSS

40 A 40702

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 83

A 70202 STARTER-GENERATOR (644 AND 646BH)
(DELCO NUMBER 1101970)

DESCRIPTION

BOLT - through (includes washer) - - - - . .
FRAME ASSEMBLY - commutator end - -

RING - bearing retainer ... .......
BEARING - commutatorend ball . .. ...
HOLDER KIT - ground brush- - - - - - - - ..
HOLDER KIT - insulated brush - . . . - .
BRUSH ASSEMBLY - .-+« .o v it
ARM - brush pressure . . . ... ... ...
SPRING -brusharm - -+« -« v
COIL ASSEMBLY -field RH. ......

STUD - armature terminal -« ... ..
BUSHING - insulated, armature stud
WASHER - armaturestud -+ -+ - ...
NUT - terminal stud 12-24 hex ... ...
LOCKWASHER - terminal stud #12
WASHER - insulated, fieldstud - - - - ...
COIL ASSEMBLY -fieldLH. ... .. ..

STUD - field teminal (see Ref. 40) - - - -
BUSHING - insulated, field stud (Order A 4
INSULATOR - fieldcoit -+ -+« oo

SHOE - pole’ plain ............ Q .........................
SHOE - pole, notched -« - - - - - - - % ...........................
ARMATURE ....... ... & ..............................
KEY - Woodruff, armature - HE

SCREW - pole ... . (NG

BODY - starter, generato

L HER - 11/16" plated . ... .-
rmature shaft, driveend - - ...
AINER -grease -+ 0o
SEAL - felt (Order A 44433} - - - ... ..
SPACER - armature shaft, inner ... . ..
KIT - stud (Includes items 16, 18 and 19}

Retainer gasket and felt seal not required.
Service with retainer assembly (item 29).

Printed in U.S.A.
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 838

STARTER (644)
(USED S/N 9744750 AND AFTER)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 24889 STARTER ASSEMBLY ... e e e et e e 1
2 Y 34381 BOLT - thrU. oot et e e s 2
3 \Y 34392 CAP - end ... e e 1
4 VvV 34384 KIT - commutatorcap...........c.co.... e 1
5 NSS CAP - COMMUEATOr o ittt et ettt ittt et e i e e 1
6 \' 34383 KIT-brush and spring. . .. ... oot et e e 1
7 \% 34830 KIT-brush holder. .. ..o ot i i e ettt ans 1
8 \ 34885 KIT -hardware «..o.vv i et e e e s 1
9 \Y 34382 WASHER - armature thrust . . . ... et e e e 1

10 C 24890 ARMATURE . .. e e e 1

1 C 24891 KIT - drive . oo i e e e 1

12 \' 34386 SPRING - anti-drift, . .. ... i e e 1

13 \Y 34387 SPACER - gear stop. .. oot it e 1

14 NSS GEAR - drive. . ..o e e e 1

15 \" 34388 NUT-gearstop. ......covvieenenn .. 1

16 o 24892 COVER-dust..........civo.. 1

17 \% 34391 SPACER -dustcover. ............. 1

18 NSS BODY -starter ..........o..oev.n. 1

19 Cc 24886 BOLT - shoulder 3/8”' - 20 x 1-5/16". .. @ 2

20 192- 21 LOCKWASHER -3/8"........¢ N\ - N 2

321 1834 DECAL - alternator electrical syste LT 1
o 24880 DECAL - "DONOT STRIKE"” . (0 N\ . o o 1

Printed in U.S.A. July 1978
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

REF. PART NO.
1 C 24228
2 C 17187
3 C 14565
4 C 18267
5 223- 20
6 c 14553
7 C 24221
8 c 16852
8 A 70202
9 c 14537

10 C 18389

114 Cc 22571

12 C 18197

13 KO 231281

14 vV 34857

16 C 17275

16 C 24301

17 A 27251

18 V 34433

19 KO 230722

20 C 18261

21 C 19055

22 NSS

23 C 17763

24 c 190565

25 c 23839

25 C 23010

26 A 25409

27 C 23025

28 C 22765

29 Cc 23328

30 c 23327

31 c 23448

32 V 34435

C 19521
353- 407
c 23744

D 70115
A 25213
A 40855
33686
NSS
193- 543
A 34046
113- 209
192- 21
10 129- 103
1 10923
12 192- 23
13 129- 105

QGO DL WN -

Printed in U.S.A.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — 644 AND 644BH
{USED PRIOR TO S/N 9744750)

85

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

HARNESS - wire (also order C 23025 for early production} . ................ 1

WIRE - ignition switch to solenoid (yellow 8} .. ...... ... .. ... .. ... ..... 1

CABLE - battery positive (red. 10-1/2) ... ... . ... . o 1

CABLE - battery ground (black 16™) ... ... .. .. . . . 1

FUSE - 20 @M.« vttt 1

SOLENOID -start -« o« v v v e e e e e e e e 1

REGULATOR - VOIA0E v v e e et 1

STARTER - generator 12 volt, DELCO No. 1101875 (repairs page 81) .......... 1

STARTER - generator 12 volt, DELCO No. 110970 (repairs page 83) . ......... 1

CONNECTOR - headlamp -+« -« o v v e e 1

GAUGE - ammeLer -+« o+ o v i e e e s e e 1

HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY - 12 volt (repairspage 87) - . .« -« oo oo in e 2

BATTERY - 12 VOt o o oo ot i e e 1

COltL - ignitio}n 12 V0lt o e e e e 1

COVER - breaker CONTACES -« « - v o o o v o i e e e 1

WIRE - regulator generator to solenoid (white 7°) 1

SPARK PLUG - (includes gasket) ... ... ... ... 1
GASKET -spark plug - - - -+ - oo oo 1

CABLE - high tension -« « « -+ - v oo vt b A\ 1

CONDENSER v v v vt veiiicee e .. @ 1

WIRE - amp. gauge to solenoid (orange 6’ 1

WIRE - solenoid to neutral start switch [biack 1

SWITCH - ignition (includes key) (C : e item 25 . ... 1
KEY - ignition (for C21595 swiféhpXiorto S/N 9718432) . . - - oo .. 1

WIRE - neutral start switch (blac farly production) « « + v v 1

KIT - switch, ignition {includes(kgy ed priorto S/N9718432 . . . . .. ... ... .. 1

SWITCH - ignition (includgs-Reydused S/N 9718432 and after}. . .. ....... .. ... 1
KEY - ignition {for LR~ 11 1 1

HARNESS -wire, QNN e e i e 1

D% & N P 2
al start switch (late production) . . ... . ... .. ... 1
h(late production). . . ..o i ittt it e e e 1
ound (late production) . .. .. ... 1
........................................ 1
.......................................... 2
............................................ 1
~safety switch {use to replace strip switches). . ...... ... ... ..o 1
@ D70115 FLOOD AND TAIL LAMP (OPTIONAL)

{or see page 89)

LIGHT ASSEMBLY - flood and tail .. ... e es 1
RETAINER - sealed beam ... . i e e 1
LAMP - sealed beam #4409X e 1
BULB - tail #1141 e e s 1
SHELL - light {order D70115 light assembly) ... ... .. ot 1
SCREW AND LOCKWASHER - #8-32x 3/8"N.C. ... ............... 1

BRACKET - MOUNting ottt i it e 1

BOLT -3/8"x 1-1/2" N.C. hexX et e e 1

LOCKWASHER - 3/8" e 1

NUT - 378 N.C. RBX ottt e ettt it e e 1

WASHER - bearing .. e 1

LOCKWASHER - 1/2" i e e e 1

NUT - 1727 NoC. heX. it e e i 1
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REF. PART NO.
1 C 24833
2 c 24815
3 C 24834
4 c 14565
5 c 23029
6 C 24813
7 c 19378
8 C 14537
9 c 18389
10 C 21945
11 c 23327
12 C 23448
13 c 18197
14 C 18113
15 C 23010
16 A 24509
17 C 145563
18 c 22571
19 C 24889
20 VvV 34427
21 C 22765
22 KO 231281
23 V 34435
24 c 24301
25 A 27251
26 V 34433

27 KO 230722
28 223. 30

29 NSS
30 C 23328
31 C 18261

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 644
(USED S/N 9744750 AND AFTER)

DESCRIPTION

HARNESS - wire
HARNESS - wire

CABLE - solenoid to battery positive (red)

CABLE - battery negative to ground {black)
CONNECTOR - stator
CONNECTOR - rectifier
CONNECTOR - lights
AMMETER - 30 amp 12v
RECTIFIER - voltage, 12v
WIRE - switch to switch {black)

SWITCH ASSEMBLY - ignition {includes key and lockw
KEY -ignition. ... ...

SPARK PLUG - resistor {includg€d R R

GASKET - spark plug . . NN
CABLE - high tension . AN - oo
CONDENSER . ... . NN e e
FUSE - 30 amp &n (@OENEAANINESS) oot
BREAKER COl BLY - ignition (repairs page 87) . .............
WIRE - solen ral start switch (black) .. ....... ... . .. ... .. ...

CABLE - solenoid to starter (black) . oo

WIRE - switch toground (black)} . . . ... .. o
BATTERY « 12V it e et e e e e e
CAP - DATIEIY o vttt et e

SOLENOID - start, 12v . oo NN e ee e e
HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY - 12v (repairs page 8 AN ). - - oo oo
STARTER - bendix drive (repairs page 838) . @ .......................
STATOR-1bamp................ NN - T e e
SWITCH - neutral start. . ......... \ N

85B
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REF.

DLW NN -

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

39
40
41
42
43

QOWONIITNEWN—=

-—

PART NO.
C 14060
C 17921
C 23330
C 10836
187- 485
131- 629
187- 1047
C 22571
NSS

C 14305
C 14304
Cc 22573
113- 185
192- 20
1956- 520
129- 102
111- 202
111 108
129-  10%
13- 102
193- 70
129- 122
c 14599
129- 27
192. 18
169- 131
113- 1
187- 1844
C 18788
13- 612
192- 21
Cc 18999
c 17546
187- 130
C 19246
Cc 19268
Cc 18115
182- 523
195- 513
C 19254
129- 77
129- 37
C 23012
192. 19
171- 250
NSS

C 23870
VvV 34421
KO 275182
V 34857
KO 220174
187- 408
173- 224
193- 5
C 24135

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE 644 AND 644BH

DESCRIPTION

back up 3/4" (used prior to S/N9718432) - . - . - - - - .o v i
escutcheon 3/4” (used priorto S/N9718432)- . - - . - . . oo i vt
NUT - knurled (used S/N 9718432 and after) . . ... .. o v it i i
NUT - speed type "'U”’
SCREW -  #10 x 5/8" self-tapping hex
NUT -speed type “U’" - - - - e v e e i i v
SCREW - #8 x 1/2" self-tapping round head, Phillips
HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY
RECEPTACLE - headlamp (order C 22571)
BULB - headlamp
GASKET - headlamp
LENS - headlamp
BOLT - 5/16" x 1" NC hex, zinc plated, grade 8 (used prior to S/N 9744750} . . . . ..
LOCKWASHER - 5/16” zinc plated {used prior to S/N 9744750) . . . . ..........
WASHER - 5/16" plain, zinc plated (used prior to S/N 9744750) . . ... .........
NUT - 5/16" NC hex zinc plated
BOLT -5/16" x 3/4", round head, NC square neck
BOLT - 1/4" x 3/4” NC, round head, square neck
NUT - 1/4”" NC hex
BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4"" NC, zinc plated

NUT -
NUT -

(used prior t

LOCKWASHER -  #10 external tooth - .. - -,
NUT -5/16" NF hex -« v v oo eieneenan @}
BRACKET - starter generator adjust (use r to
NUT - #10 NF hex  «ccvveenn- (XO
LOCKWASHER - #10  ....... < E
SCREW -  #8 x 5/16° NC fillister

BOLT - 1/4” x 1/2" NC hex, zincq
SCREW - #10 x 1-1/2” NF

LOCKWASHER - %8'

SUPPORT - starter géne
GROMMET -w
SCREW - #1©

HOLDER - 0o T T T S
STRIPSWET GRS« v o i i e e
STRIPGWITREE - PTO - o ot v et e it e e e e et i e e e

RE 410 X 7/8" binderhead -« -« o v v vt et s

- #10
- nylon 13/64 " - o e e e e e e e e s
#10 NF Square
#10 NF hex

LOCKWASHER - (used S/N 9718432 and after) . ........ciiietirinennnennn
LOCKWASHER - 1/4* {used S/N 9744750 and after) . .. .........ciiiiiennn.
SCREW-1/4""-20x 3/4” (used S/N 9744750 and after) ............. ..o vvntn

BREAKER CONTACTS 644 and 644BH

LLEAD - breaker contact (order from local supplier) - - - -« - -+ v v
ROD - breaker contact push
SCREW -  #10 x 3/8" round head, zinc plated
CLIP -WIre  « « v v v e it e ittt et it s e e
COVER - breaker contact
GASKET - cover
SCREW - #6 x 3/8" self-tapping
SCREW - #8 x 1/4” round head NC
LOCKWASHER - #8 internal tooth
POINT SET - breaker assembly

..............................

87
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REF.

DA D W NN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

CONOITHWN =

PART NO.

c
C
Cc
111-
131-
131-
187-

NSS

NSS

129-
192-

113-
192-
129-

14060
17921
23330
108
11156
629
1047
22571

14305
14304
22573
127
18
101
102
202
19254
19246
19258
18116
523
77

37
513
23012

50255
10934
40855
50223
50273

73

39888
10927

50293
105
23
10923
209

21
103
34046
43182

Printed in US.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE 646 AND 646BH

DESCRIPTION
NUT - back up 3/4” (used prior to S/N97189517) - - - - -+ v v o v v v e s
NUT - esutcheon 3/4’' (used prior to S/N 9718951} - - - - -+ v v v v e e oo e
NUT - knurled (used S/N 9718951 and after) . . . ... .o ittt i ittt einenann
BOLT - 1/4"" x 3/4” NC, round head, square neck - -« -+« - oo vv oo
NUT - 106K 1787 NG« + e o et et e v et e e e e
NUT - speed type 8 1 T T T T T RCEE I I AR E PR
SCREW - #8 x 1/2" self-tapping round head, Phillips « - -+ - - -« oo oo e
HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY -+« v v v vt v oot a et
RECEPTACLE - headlamp {order C 22571)  «+ + v v v v oi e
BULB - head'amp ........................................
GASKET - headlamp  « « + + « « o s m o e e
LENS - headlamp  « -« v v s v e e e
NUT - #10 NF REX -+« « c oo m e e e et e e e e e s e e e
LOCKWASHER - #10 - v v o v oo e me e e ae s
NUT - 1/87 NC REX  « o v s oo me e oo e it s e e s
NUT - 5/16"" NC hex, zinc plated .
BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" NC, round head, square neck
WASHER - nylon 13/64" -« - orvvnenn
HOLDER - strip switch -« = v ovvvvovneos
STRIPSWITCH «« v v vvvsveeeeee e A\
STRIPSWITCH ,PTO -« v oo - \ R,
SCREW -  #10 x 7/8" binder head  /A0000 < ¢ - v v o s v
NUT - #10 NF Square ...... . ..........................
NUT - #1O NFhex -+« -- % ............................
WASHER - #10 -« -+ +v .. & .............................
LOCKWASHER - {used S/N 97 dafter) ... v it e e
JA {Optiona!)
K\? sovsee-page 85 '
N\ d and tail {order D70115) . .. .. ... . i
a TAINING e e e e

LY o S T
B YT = P

SHER - 147 10CK  + « « v et e e e e
@SWITCH S {SER KITDBRIOW) - - - v v vt e
KNOB - switch (seekitbelow) - « - .« o v oo i e
NUT -switch -+« - - o e e i s e e s s e e
SPRING -terminal .« -« o o o oo e e e e
BODY ottt e e e e e e
TERMINAL -Wire  « o« o v o o it s e s s i e s
NUT - 1/27 NCRBX  « e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
WASHER - 1/271ock -« v o o e e e e e e
WASHER -bearing - -« -« o oo ot e e e e
BOLT -3/8” x 1-1/2" hex, zincplated . . - .o oot tiiea
LOCKWASHER - 3/8 zinc plated  + « v v« vt o i i e e e e i e e
NUT - 3/8" NC hex, zincplated - ... ..o oot
BRACKET - mounting, tail lamp - - - . . . .. .o i e
KIT - switch, includes knob  « -+« o o oo bt e

89
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADER

21
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — 646 AND 646BH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 Cc 21655 HARNESS - wire {early production) . ... ...................... 1
2 C 18283 LAMP ASSEMBLY - oil indicator {includes wires and connector) _ , ., .. 1
B 50213 BULB -oif indicator, 12volt {red) . . . ... .t i ittt et e e an e 1
3 C 18266 CABLE - battery positive (red 27" ) . . . . ... v ittt i e e 1
4 C 14566 CABLE -battery ground (black 12”) . . . . ... .. i ittt e ennn 1
5 C 18268 WIRE - battery positive to ammeter (white 14-1/2"), . . .. ... ........ 1
6 C 22368 WIRE -coiltobreakercontacts . ..........c0oiiriinnernnnns 1
7 223- 31 FUSE - 30 amp & it vt vttt ittt ettt e tesenn et nsas s 2
8 C 18270 WIRE - ignition to lights (pink 44" ) . . .. . . .. ittt e i e enaaen 1
9 C 14537 CONNECTOR-headlamp . . . ..ot ittt it i ie ettt eaann s 1
10 C 22571 HEADLAMP - 12 v0lt . . vttt ittt e e i it e e e e ee et eeaneanns 2
1 C 18197 BATTERY - 12v0lt . . ..ttt e e i e et e e e e 1
12 NSS SWITCH - ignition (includes key) (see item 20) C21595 ............. 1
13 C 17763 KEY - ignition {for C21595 switch prior to S/N 97189561) . . .. ... ... 1
14 C 18389 GAUGE -ammeter. . ...ttt v et i e e oo [N e s e e re v aan o 1
15 C 18203 WIRE - solenoid to neutral start switch (early nN. .o, 1
16 C 19055 WIRE - neutral start switch to PTO switch uction}. . . ....... 1
17 C 20349 COIL - ignition {see page 21) . . .. . 0 ) ¥ et ettt e 1
18 C 20592 REGULATOR, RECTIFIER ASS MB@ .................... 1
19 C 20514 BOX ASSEMBLY - breaker co (se e 2T e 1
20 C 23839 KIT - switch, ignition (includes k @prior to S/N 9718951 ........ 1
20 c 23010 SWITCH - ignition (includes k /N 9718951 and after ... ... ... 1
21 A 24509 KEY - ignition (for C2 121 S 1
22 C 23327 WIRE - solenoid to swi roduction) . ... v it i e 1
23 C 23327 j eproduction). .. ..., i 1
24 C 22765 atg production) . ... .. ... i i 2
25 C 20568 T et N . 1
26 C 22366 - sctolte indicatorswitch . ... ...... ... ... 0. 1
27 C 22391 ASSEMEL, . .. e e e e e e 1
28 (o 20596 N R -S0CKEL . ...t e et e et e e 1
29 C 20604 UNE R-plug,regulator. . . .......cciiemmrneneernannan 1
30 C 24308 SPARKPLUG. . ... i e i e e 2
31 C 24306 €A J ................................. 1
32 C 24307  ((HOELABLE -spark plug{(10™) .. .. ... ... . e e e, 1
33 o 24683 - ignition to neutral startswitch . . ... ... ... o oo 1
C 237 KIT - safety switch (used to replace strip switches). ................... 1
A B20IYAN—" CLIP-fuseholder . . . ... ... ...t ittt nnnenns 2
214- CLIP-wire, grille. ... . ittt e et e et st aens 2
C CLIP-wireholder . ... ...ttt ettt s et esnnnaeeennan 1

Printed in U.S.A.
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©0 NOT AOLL LOADED BUCKET TO TME
MAXIMUM ROLL RACK POSITION WHEN LIFTING
T THE FuLL RAISED POSITION

DO NOT TRANSPORT LOADER WITH GUCKET LEVEA INTG NEUTRAL
N FULLY RAISED POSITION.

PLAGE TAACTOR IN LOW RANGE WHEN
OFERATING ON INCUNES

STOP ENGINE REFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS
TO TRACYOR AND OR ATTACHMENTS.

DIRECTION CONTROL

[T —

GASOLINE o

AwARNING | IMPORTANT | A cAUTION

YOSTART TRACTOR; DISENGAQE ATTACM

DO NOT LOWER LIFTARMS UNLESS ENGINE
MENT DAIVE AND PLACE OIRECTION CONTROL 3

IS RUNNIN MAY RESULY.

STOP AND INSPECT ALL ATTACHMENTS FOR
TO PARK TRACTOR. PLACE DIRECTION CONTI DAMAGE AFTER UNDUE IMPACT
LEVER W NEUTRAL DISENGAGE ATTACMMENT
DRIVE, LOWER ALL'RAISED COMPONENTS OR
ATTACHMENTS. 5TOP ENGINE AND LOCK
[yren

LOWEN OF BLOCK ELEVATED COMPONENTS
BEFORE BERYICING OR WHEN LEAVING THE

(15)
A WARNING

DO NOT DISCONNECT ANY COUPLERS WHILE ENGINE IS
RUNNING. PERSONAL INJURY OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT
SEE OPERATORS MANUAL.

PUMP SUPPLY o SACKHOE DISCONNECTED

L

N -
GO g

Ean

P
: rume
owER—
)& \ s surmy
“PowER K
BEYOND"

TRACTOR

"POWER BEYOND'"

arTusN

IMPORTANT
BACKHOE DISCONNECTED
{1) CONNECT PUMP SUPPLY TO "POWER BEYOND'' ON TRACTOR.
(2) LOOP HOSES ON PACKHOE.
BACKHOE CONNECTED
{9 CONNECT PUMP SUPPLY TO FEMALE COUPLER
ON BACKHOE.
{2) CONNECT "POWER BEYOND™ TO FEMALE COUPLER
ON TRACTOR AS SHOWN.

{3) CONNECT RETURN TO FEMALE COUPLER AS SHOWN.

IMPORTANT

DO NOT OPERATE BACKHOE CIRCUITS CON-
CURRENT WITH EITHER THE LOADER TRAVEL OR
BUCKETY CIRCUITS.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THIS PROCEDURE COULD
RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE BACKHOE HYDRAU-
LIC SYSTEM AND/OR HYDRAULIC PUMP. cA

®

OIL ONLY
S e o
ONLY PRESSURE
o [
@ )
@ sLow
ATTACHMENT TRAVEL
DRIVE CONTROL
FAST

A CAUTION

KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE.
BEFORE LEAVING OPERATOR'S POSITION:

SHIFT TRANSMISSION TO NEUTRAL
SET PARKING BRAKE
DISENGAGE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
8HUT OFF ENGINE
REMOVE IGNITION KEY
WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP
BEFORE SERVICING MACHINE.

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS A BAFE
DISTANCE AWAY FROM MACHINE,

P
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AW =
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OULE WN-=O0OOVWO~NOO;

17

17

18

18

PART NO.
321- 2935
321- 3251
321- 3250
321- 3250
321- 3249
321- 3248
321- 3256
C 14539
321- 18
321- 2171
321 2147
321- 2111
321- 2338
321- 1788
321- 3576
321- 3879
321- 3899
321- 5040
321- 5108
321- 5109
321- 5115
321- 5116
321- 4762
321- 4733
321- 4743
321- 4728
321- 4694
321- 4692
321- 4729
321- 4732
321- 4693
321- 4749
321- 4787

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 93
DECALS (English)
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
DECAL -instrument panel - - -« oo 1
DECAL - (B84) . . . e e 2
DECAL - {BAB) .+ v v v vt ot e e e e e e e 2
DECAL - model (646BH) used priorto S/N9732040 . - . - - . . . o o o oo oo 2
DECAL - ““Case’’ tread L. H. (shown) (used prior to — 646, 646BH

S/N 9758352 — 644 S/N 9757934) . . ... i e 1
DECAL - "“Case” tread R.H. (used prior to — 646, 646BH S/N 9758352 —

B44 S/N 9757934 .. it e e e e 1
DECAL - CAULION v v v o e v e e e e e et e e e e e e 1
DECAL - oil, hydraulic reservoir .. ... oo 1
DECAL - gasoline .« oottt e 1
DECAL - oil pressure (646 - B46BH) .. . .. ... 1
DECAL -ignition switch . . . . - . .. oo e 1
DECAL - attachment grive  « « v v v o v e v e e e e e e e e e 1
DECAL - travel control . . . . . .. .o i NN e 1
DECAL - range selector . . .. -« o NN L 1
DECAL - important procedure (644BH - 646BH) (ea uétion) ... ... 1
DECAL - model Series B (used S/N 9733040 and, 6BH .. ............. 2
DECAL - warning coupling procedure (646BH, Sexies\)B) . . . ........... ...... 2
MEDALLION - ““Case” (used — 646, 646 3562 —

644 S/N 9757934 and after) .. .. x ............................ 1
DECAL - “"Case’’ tread R.H. (used — S/N 9758352 —

644 S/N 9757934 and after) % .................................. 1
DECAL - ““Case’’ tread L.H. (shox& — 646, 646BH S/N 9758352 —

644 S/N 9757934 and aftBp Ny . o o i e e 1

*DECAL - “Case’’ tread R.
on B.H. dipper) . ., 1
*DECAL - “Case’’ trpadli_.

B.H dlp%x . 1
*R.H. and he backhoe attachment, are determined by the
normal --(-. ioy) of operation.

@% DECALS (Bilingual)

@ (French and English)
DECAL -instrument panel . ... vttt it i st s 1
DEC AL - CAULION. . vt vttt e e et e e i 1
DECAL - ail, hydraulic reservoir . . ... oo e e e 1
DECAL-gasoling. . ..o i it e e e e 1
DECAL - oil pressure (646 -646BH) . .. ... ... it 1
DECAL - ignition SWitCh . . . .ottt ittt e s ettt i 1
DECAL - attachment drive .. .. ..ttt i i ittt et s eaansn 1
DECAL - travel control ...t i it i it ettt ittt s 1
DECAL -shiftrange . ...ttt it e it e 1
DECAL - “Warning” coupling procedure. . . . ... oo ittt ierns 1
DECAL -backhoe control. .. ..ottt ittt it ittt e e et i et 1

October 1978






CASE MODEL!. 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

WEIGHT BOX AND DRAW BAR
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’

1 C 17641 WEIGHT BOX - {644 and 646) (BH models prior to SeriesB) . . . . ........... 1
2 Cc 13360 DRAWBAR . ottt e i e e e e e e e e 1
3 113- 424 BOLT - 1/2" X 1" NC hEX o ¢ vt it it e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
4 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 172" i i i it e et i s et e e e e e e e e e i e 2
5 C 23982 WEIGHT BOX - (B46BH Series B) . « v v v v v v e s e ieneeenneenns 1
6 C 23946 BRACKET - mounting (646BH SeriesB) . .. ... ....... v 1
D10 WHEEL WEIGHTS
1 NSS WEIGHT - wheel (Order as machinery item) . . .. ... i ittt it innnnn..n 4
2 111- 530 BOLT - 1/2"” x 2-1/2'"" NC round head, squareneck ZP . ................... 4
3 111- 531 BOLT - 1/2"” x 2-3/4" NC round head, square neck ZP ... ................ 4
4 92- 8 LOCKWASHER - 172 i it ittt et et e et ettt et e e e e e e e, 8
5 129- 105 VLU S I o v 8

Printed in US.A. January 1978
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ILLUSTRATED AS VIEWED FROM

LEFT REAR OF TRACTOR

PUMP PRESSURE PORT

TO TRACTOR



CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 97

MODEL LT-16 HYDRAULIC PTO KIT (MODEL 646 AND 646BH)
\ (ALSO FACTORY INSTALLED PTO ON 646P)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 Cc 18281 VALVE - hydraulic, PTO (repairs page 101) {does not include handle)........... 1
2 218- 494 FITTING - elbow, 900 .« oottt i e e e e 2
3 218- 927 FITTING - swivel, 900 oo ottt et e ee s 2
4 C 18287 HOSE, valve inlet . .. .ottt 1
5 C 18288 HOSE -valve utlet o oottt e et e e 1
6 C 18285 TUBE -PTOvalveto tractorvalve . ... .. ... .ot 1
7 Cc 18286 TUBE-pumpto PTOvalve ... ... v e 1
8 C 15389 CLAMP - 1UDE SUPPOIT  « o oo o e v i oo e oo m o e e 1
9 13- 3 BOLT - 1/4" x 3/4'" NC hex 1

10 192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" . o e e e e e e 1

1 129- 101 NUT - 178" NCREX o vttt t e e et vt e e e 1

12 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4'" NC hex 4

13 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" oottt et it e 4

14 c 22829 TUBE - hydraulic loop (646P) 1

Printed in U.S.A. Y July 1978



ILLUSTRATED AS VIEWED FROM
LEFT REAR OF TRACTOR

TO TRACTOR
PUMP PRESSURE PORT

TRACTOR VALVE
INLET PORT



CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 29

MODEL LK-17 HYDRAULIC PTO KIT (MODEL 644 AND 644BH)
(ALSO FACTORY INSTALLED PTO ON 644P)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18281 VALVE - hydraulic, PTQO (repairs page 101) (does not include handle) ., .. ....... 1
2 218- 494 FITTING - elbow, 900 . . e e 2
3 218- 927  FITTING -swivel, 90° ... . .. ... . . . i s 2
4 C 18287 HOSE - valve iNlet e e e 1
5 c 18288 HOSE -valve OUTIBT . . it it e et e e 1
6 C 18285 TUBE -PTO valve totractor valve . . . . . . . .. ittt e et e 1
7 C 21946 TUBE -PTOvalve to hOSE . . . .. et et e e i 1
8 c 21978 TUBE - hOSE 1O PUMD . . . . o vt e e e it ettt e et e i 1
9 218- 5066 FITTING - pump (includes 218 - 5007 “O"' ring) ... ... ..., 1

10 218- 675 FITTING o ottt et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e 1

11 214- 254 CLAMP - hose (1Ube sUpPOrt) . . . o i ittt it e e e i e i e e 1

12 C 15389 CLAMP - tUDB SUPPOFt . . . i it e i e 1

13 113- 3 BOLT - 1/4” x 3/4" NC hex 1

14 192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 174" ... . i e 1

15 129- 101 NUT-1/4" NChex . ... ...y O 1

16 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4"” NC hex

17 1922 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" .\ oot eia ' 4
18 C 22829  TUBE - hydraulic loop (644P) . .......... @ .................... 1

Printed in U.S.A. © July 1977
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REF. PART NO.

c 18281

1 C 11888
2 Cc 11889
3 36627
4 132- 5
5 75 410
6 92- 4
7 221- 842
8 D 39712
9 A 55894
10 T 40189
1 211- 1

12 c 18417
13 A 27891
14 Cc 11891

15 NSS

16 Cc 11895
17 95- 4
18 36628
19 75- 48
20 C 11893
21 169- 108

22 C 11901
23 C 11892
24 C 11886
25 C 11887
26 113- 206
27 192- 21

Printed in US.A,

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 10%

LT-16 AND LK-17 HYDRAULIC PTO VALVE
(ALSO FACTORY INSTALLED PTO VALVE ON 644P AND 646P)

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

VALVE - hydraulic PTO -« + v v vveesnmsesseneeneneaneas e s

BRACKET - handle
HANDLE - valve
PIN - clevis

PIN - cotter 17167 X 1/27 e e et et

SCREW

LOCKWASHER - 14 ottt ittt e s
PLUG -relief 3/87" NPT « vt ittt i i
WASHER - refief, 0107 oottt n i

SPRING - relief

BALL -relief 3/8" . o o oot

SEAT - relief

SEAL - O ring, reliefseat . . .. .- v it

SEAL - U cup

BODY AND SPOOL ASSEMBLY (order C 18314 vawel] N\« o - - - e v vmene e e
ADAPTER -spo0l  « v vt vt ie i e N Y e s

WASHER -detent ..+ v e v v e e Q ..................
LOCKWASHER ASSEMBLY - 1/4” . ... @ ...................

SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2” rd. hd. machine o+ - N\ 3) v v v v en
BONNET -detent .. .......... \$<> ........................

SCREW - bonnet #8 x 2-1/2” fillisterReath "« - - - - oo v v e e
PIN-detent .« -« v oo oo on e @ ............................
SPRING -detent . - . . .. ... % .............................
WASHER -detentcap - &

CAP - detent

LOCKWASHER - 3/

1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
UAR
WASHER - relief, .020"" ............ S e UAR
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
4
4

..............................

BOLT -3/8" x3/4" NChefo b)) oo
S”Q ....................................

July 1976
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REF.

OCO~NIIADWN =

O A WN =

PART NO.

C 20117
219- 405
C 14722
C 14724
138- 308
132- 9
195- 541
C 14715
c 14991
13- 118
131- 176
B 52118
A 30338
Cc 14725
C 14717
C 14712
C 14703
c 14709
c 14710
138- 59
C 16128
C 20117
c 19481
C 14976
132- 310
13- 417
192- 23

FITTING - lube

NUT - lift rod

ROD ASSEMBLY - R.H. lift
PIN - roll 1/4'" x 3"

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADER

LT 26 THREE POINT HITCH

(FRAME, LIFT RODS AND ARMS)

DESCRIPTION

103

PIN - cotter 3/16"" x 1"

WASHER - plain 5/8”

ARM - lift

CHAIN - stay 19 links
BOLT - 5/16" x 5/8"° NC hex, zinc plated

NUT - lock 5/16" NC hex
PIN < KK+ v« e e ee e e et e e e
PIN - KIK - o e e e e e et e e

ROD - lift L. H.

PIN - clevis

LINK ASSEMBLY

CENTER TUBE ASSEMBLY .- - -

BALL END ASSEMBLY R.H. THREAD
BALL END ASSEMBLY L.H. THREA .

PIN - roll 1/8" x 7/8"
PIN - clevis 5/8" x 3" - -

LT 26

(CYLINDER

HITCH PLATE ASSE %
PIN - lower cyli n

PIN - upper cy
PIN - cotter
BOLT - 1/2<
LOCKWASH

9
<3

Printed in U.8.A
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WBAR MOUNTING)

Tb@%NT HITCH
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REF. PARTNO.
1 221- 1139
2 221- 1375
3 C 17188
4 C 17189
5 218- 5291
6 C 19480
7 c 19476
8 c 19469
9 C 14692

10 NSS

1 NSS

12 NSS

13 C 17268

14 218- 5479
1 C 14872
2 C 14568
3 113- 425

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADER

MODEL LT26 THREE POINT HITCH
(HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS AND COMPONENTS)

DESCRIPTION

NIPPLE - 1747 X 37 ot et et e et
ELBOW - 900 e vttt ettt e e et e
HOSE - hydraulic SOt « « « oo v v ot e
HOSE - hydraulic Iong  « - - oo v oo v oo
FITTING - tee (includes 218-5004 O’ ring) (early production) - - -« «+« v v vv e
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ¢ttt vt e a2
BODY -cylinder — + v v o v vt
ROD AND PISTON ASSEMBLY  ««c v v e e
FOOT - Cy|inder ..........................................
SEAL - WIPEE <« - oo s ea e
YOY RING - v v v r e
SO RING oo veer e i e
KIT - seal {Consists of items 10, 11 and 12) -+« oo v oo e r e e
FITTING - tee, swivel {late production) ..............

MODEL F27 HITCH ADAPT

BRACKET - hitch adapter - -+ -+« v+ oo {7
PIN -drawbar -+ -« - s oo n s ey U
BOLT - 1/2” x 3" NC hex, zinc plated \ &

105
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

REF. PART NO.
1 c 24995
A 7623
2 c 25007
3 c 25008
4 c 24994
5 218- 5062
6 218- 5007
7 218 5066
8 218- 5006
9 218 5117
10 218- 5006
n 218- 5404
12 218- 5006
13 218- 5251
14 218- 5007

Printed in U.S.A.

LL9 HOLDING VALVE

DESCRIPTION

VALVE - holding . ....co ittt iiii it erennananeannnans
YO RING -end Caps + v oo vvevenrrinnansesannsnvssne
TUBE-valvetovalve . . . ii it iiin it iiins i anaasssannons
TUBE -valve toValVe . . .o oot iv i iiiiin e ieiannanannsnsanss
TUBE -valve to MoOtOr . oo i vt e v e iienaaeeranannsasannoares
CONNECTOR -straight, male ........c.ccoviiiinureonranns
YO RING ... it i e e
CONNECTOR - straight, male ..........oiiiiianeniirienuns
YO RING ..ttt i ittt
ELBOW -adjustable. . ......cooiiiiinrniiaeanaranensnss
YO RING .ottt it i s
CONNECTOR -straight, male ...... ... oiiiiinianernnnnns
YO RING ..ttt ittt et e
CONNECTOR - straight, male/femaleswivel ..................
O RING ittt ittt senae et

.......

-------

.......

.......

.......

107
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

PART NO.

c 18637
c 18641
113- 606
192- 25
C 17334
c 17336
195- 545
A 33531
C 21963
138- 2005

LK-20 FORK LIFT CHECK VALVE HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
(ORDER LK-21 VALVE KIT TO SERVICE LT-20 FO

218- 493
221- 1348
218- 910
218- 997
218- 1085
c 22744
218- 845
D 69752

Printed in U.S.A.

LT-20 AND LK-20 FORK LIFT

FRAME ASSEMBLY - fork lift
TINE - fork lift
BOLT -5/8" x 1-1/4"" NC hex
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
PIN, loader, 3-5/16""
PIN, loader, 4-3/4"

WASHER, 3/4" plain ZP
RING, retaining
PIN, cylinder lift
PIN, spirol 1/4"" x 1"

FITTING -
CONNECTOR - reduction 1/4” x 1/2"
ADAPTER - swivel 1/4" x 3/8" NRT .
ADAPTER - swivel 90°. . . ... b\

FITTING -elbow90°. . . .. )

HOSE -hydraulic. . . .« o cmd\e))e e v e v e ennenns
FITTING - %

VALVE -check . ..

tee 3/4"" - 16& ................

DESCRIPTION

elbow90® ............

.............................

........................................
...............................
....................................
.....................................
.....................................
..................................
........................................
..........................

....................................

109
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS m

BACKHOE MOUNTING COMPONENTS — 644BH AND 646BH

~— (EARLY PRODUCTION)
| (Order Catalog 1275 for D-100 Backhoe Parts Breakdown)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
| 1 (o 22693 ARM -mounting, lower L.H, . ..ot 1
| 2 C 22690 ARM - mounting, Lower RH.. .. ... .. e 1
| 3 c 2183 ARM - MOUNLING, SIAE . -« o« v e e et e e e as e 2
| 4 C 21832 WEIGHT -COUNLEr . vt ittt et ct i e ia s e e 6
| 5 C 21833 WEIGHT - COUNTEE v o v e ettt i e e e m s i e e oo s e 2
6 Cc 21834 WEIGHT - COUNTEE, UPPEE - « -+« « v oo v s s et s s mm e mn e b aa e 6
7 C 21845 ROD - threaded, 13-1/2" .« o it 4
8 A 30338 PEIN - KEK - o v v oottt e e e me e a e e 10
| 9 C 21901 PIN - 3/ o ottt e e e 6
‘ 10 C 21904 PIN = 1% ottt et e 4
‘ 1" 131- 1131 NUT - lock 3/4"" NC hex 8
12 195- 545 WASHER - 3/4" ot oot it e e 14
13 195- 5563 WASHER - 17 ittt ittt i n e 4
14 13- A1 BOLT - 1/2"" x 2" NC hex R 4
15 131- 1182 NUT - lock, 1/2"" NC hex 8
& 16 Cc 21828 BRACKET - mounting 2
17 o 21921 SPACER-10RG .+ -« v v vce e o 2
18 Cc 21922 SPACER -short .« .- v v v v v v Q- 2

= @
i®
ek
9
@@

Printed in U.3.A, . July 1976
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 113

BACKHOE SEAT ASSEMBLY — 644BH AND 646BH
(USED PRIOR TO S/N 9732040)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 21853 SUPPORT -seatassembly « .« o oo oo v 1
2 131- 176 NUT -10ck 5/167 NCHEX  « o v v o v oot eiiei e i iaaa e aaaenee 2
3 c 21875 PIN - GOJUSE, SBAE  « v« oo v et 1
4 c 21848 POST ASSEMBLY - SEat SUPPOIt  « « « v o v e oo v v men s e s s e 1
5 Cc 21824 PLATE - ASSEMBLY ~TBAF + « v v v oo oot e e v mmmme s a o m o 1
6 113- 410 BOLT - 1/27 %X 1-1/2" NChEX - « ¢« c o v vt v v tntaee oo e 4
7 192- 213 LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ottt 4
8 C 24520 PAD -footrest, L.H.  « oo oo v 1
8 C 24519 PAD - footrest, RUH.  « oo r i e v 1

Printed in U.S.A, July 1978
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PART NO.

18285
21946
18797
21978
5066
675
21996
156389
3

19
101
254

18285
18286
21996
15389

19
101
254

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

BACKHOE HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS — 644BH
(See Catalog No. 1275 For D-100 Hydraulic Components)

115

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
TUBE -valvetohose -« .« -« o oo i it v e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
TUBE - pump hose to backhoe hose - -+« o v v oo 1
HOSE - pump to tube {includes 218-5006 “O” ring) =« - =« v v v v v oo e 1
TUBE-pumptohoge....................I ..................... 1
FITTING - hyd. {includes 218-5007 “O" ring} -+« -« - oo v v m e 1
FITTING - hyd. 370 flare  « o - o oo e e 1
HOSE - loader to backhoe .+« -« - - o i i i i s 2
CLAMP - tUDE SUPPOIT « « « ¢ v v v v o e e o e e 1
BOLT - 1/4” X 3/4" NG REX « <« « c vt v et i eia et e ae e 1
LOCKWASHER - T/4"  + v vttt e e e e e et 1
NUT = 147 NC REX  « v o e o e ettt e m et 1
CLAMP - h0Se 1-1/47  « v ot e e et et e 1
BACKHOE HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS - H
(used prior to S/N 9732040)
TUBE -valvetohose ~  «+ -« v v o v e v v ans Q .................. 1
TUBE - pump to hose -« -« v v v Ne J) v v et e e e 1
HOSE - loader to backhoe - ---.. e @ ...................... 2
CLAMP - tube support - - -« = -« - \\0 ................. R 1
BOLT - 1/4" X 3/4" NCHhex -+« OO0 f v v s rmer e s e s 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ........ ............................ 1
NUT - 1/4" NChex o % ............................. 1
CLAMP - hose 1.1/4" ...... P e R B R 1

July 1978
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REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Cc 24569 PAD -footrest, LH. - -t i et

1 (o 24571 PAD -footrest, RH. - v v ov i it

2 c 23684 PLATE -mouNting, FBar « « « v« v vt v v a s nvmaeneensones

3 113- 410 BOLT -1/2" X 1-1/27"heX. - v v v v c oo iietnaismaanaases
4 192- 213 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" « ot e e e i i et s i aaanaeae s

5 Cc 23736 POST ASSEMBLY S8t « + < « v s s s v e s nosneonmnsorsess
6 Cc 23733 TUBE ASSEMBLY - support, post -« v o cv v v v ee e vnnn

7 c 23737 PIN = DIVOL «  « « « s e enenmeene s ae e ne e e
8 132- 49 PIN -cotter - 1/8 X 1-1/8" « o v o i e it e s
9 195- b45 WASHER « + + « c et sttt iii s taa s c e e assaasesnn
10 (o 23738 PLATE -DIivOt, S8at « « o v v r s v s oo naama s onman s ss s
11 C 21875 PIN - G0JUSTe « + « =« e e« s e eeee s maeeaae e
12 141- 51 PIN -clevis 1/27 x 1-3/8" . . . i ittt i i i e it a e
13 C 10898 PIN -safety. o o v i v et en i in et smaea s ae s aanaanos

BACKHOE MOUNTING COMPONENTS 6 RIES B
(USED S/N 9732040 AND A
(Order Catalog A1275 for D-100 B% s Parts Breakdown)

1 c 23178 ,

2 C 23181 :

3 C 23182

4 C 23682

5 113- 708

6 192- 27

7 Cc 21901 NN N

8 c 21904 %%\

9 A 30338 P koL e e e e et e
10 195- . b45 TR 7 S
11 195- 553 2 T

CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

BACKHOE SEAT ASSEMBLY - 646BH SERIES B

(USED S/N 9732040 AND AFTER)

¢
@

Printed in US.A,
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CASE MODEL 644, 646, 644BH AND 646BH COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 119

SERIES ’B” BACKHOE HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS — 6468H
(USED S/N 9732040 AND AFTER)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18285 TUBE -valve tO ROSE & v v v v vt it e et et m st m e e s naann e T
2 C 18286 TUBE -pumptohose . . . ..ottt it ittt ti e a e 1
3 F 22795 HOSE -loadertobackhoe . . .. ... .. ottt ii i ien i 2
4 C 15389 CLAMP -tube support .. ...t i it ittt m st e s e sanereesaanns 1
5 113- 3 BOLT -1/8" x3/4" NCheX. . v v v v et inaaannennens 1
6 192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 1/87 . .ttt st it e ittt en ettt anaans 1
7 129- 101 NUT -1/ NC heX. o vt ittt te et veeeneaensnsannnnasnnsnns 1
8 214- 254 CLAMP -hose 1-1/4" . . . it it s i it ettt et e s et s aaaans 1
9 C 18321 FITTING - straight, hydraulic (includes 218-5007 “O"ring). . . . ... . ... 1

10 218- 5007 S o S = 1 1 U 1

11 218 616 FITTING -tee, hydraulic . ... ... .. ittt ia e 1

12 218 458 FITTING -straight, hydraulic, . . . . . ..ottt v e e e e 1

13 C 23912 TUBE -return, tee 10O tBB . . . . v v v v et e e v m e m s tan s et esnnnsames 1

14 D 21003 FILTER ASSEMBLY - hydraulicoil. ... .... 1

15 D 21004 HOUSING -filter. . .. ... von.. 1

16 D 21005 COVER -filter. . ............. 1

17 D 21007 BOLT -cover. . ........ccvuu.. 4

18 D 21006 SEAL-"0"ring ........... . 1

19 NSS CARTRIDGE - filter {use 99 1

20 R 2799 KIT - filter, service . . . . ... %@ 1

D 21006 SEAL - 07 riNG .o v v o oYt ittt et 1
NSS CARTRIDGE - filter. C:) ............................ 1

21 C 23915 TUBE - return, backho % .............................. 1

22 217- 155 FITTING - hydrauli e 7 2= T 1

23 C 23887 TUBE - return, gn L J 1

24 218- 445 FITTING - str AU, o o e e e e et e 2

25 F 22795 HOSE - hy kKhoereturn . . .. v v v v i vt i mce e et s e s neeneas 1

26 214- 258 CLAMP . URESUPROM « « v o vt et et e ene e e anennn 1

27 C 23939 CcO o 3

28 T 41332 CcO OSEPIBCE .+ o v v v e e s an s e tn e 3

29 A 137135 P otective,couplerbody. . . .. ... i i i 1

30 C 23918 otective, COUPIEr NOSE PIECE ., . . .. .o v ot vn et nar v s 1

221- 1842 G - pipe, backhoevalve . . . ... i 1

9
<3

Printed in U.S.A. . July 1978
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
10923 85 11 A 43182 89 C 11627 77
10923 89 17 A 43356 81 31 C 11528 63 34
10927 89 12 A 43356 83 31 C 11528 77
10934 89 3 A 43494 81 2 C 115629 39 2
36627 101 3 A 43495 81 23 C 11529 43 18
36628 101 18 A 43499 81 37 C 11529 67 12
36686 85 4 A 43499 83 37 C 11545 39 3
40035 29 20 A 44433 81 29 C 115456 43 19
40035 31 28 A 44433 83 29 C 11545 67 13
49485 37 24 A 50096 57 18 C 11886 101 24
A 7623 107 A 50096 578 18 C 11887 101 25
A 7982 69 5 A 55894 101 9 C 11888 101 1
A 7982 71 6 A 59939 51 10 C 11889 101 2
A 10326 37 22 A 62079 91 C 11891 101 14
A 24509 91 21 A 70090 39 b C 11892 101 23
A 24509 8568 16 A 70202 85 8 C 11893 101 20
A 25213 85 2 A 72000 73 13 C 11895 101 16
A 25409 85 26 A 72013 41 8 11901 101 22
A 25447 81 20 A 72038 81 7 12093 65 25
A 25447 83 20 A 72038 83 7 12093 79 9
A 25461 83 4 A 72039 81 @ 12127 65 11
A 25546 81 36 A 72039 83 5 C 12127 79 36
A 25546 83 36 A 72040 81 \ Sl c 12224 37 2
A 27001 29 23 A 72040 83 @ C 12561 57 25
A 27251 85 17 A 72041 23 C 12551 578 25
A 27251 85B 25 A 72042 % 10 C 12552 57 26
A 27365 31 39 A 10 C 12552 57B 26
A 27891 101 13 A 17 C 12559 57 31
A 28077 5 6 A 17 C 12559 57B 31
A 30064 53 2 A 32 Cc 12560 57 32
A 30095 59 22 A 32 C 12560 57B 32
A 30095 61 22 A 33 C 12713 57 2
A 30097 69 21 A 33 C 12713 57B 2
A 30338 103 13 11 C 12718 57 36
A 30338 M 8 11 C 12718 57B 36
A 30338 117 C@ : 2 C 12723 b7 9
A 31220 51 A 137135 119 29 C 12723 57B 9
A 335631 b5 . B 50213 91 C 12725 b7 21
A 33531 109 3 B 50223 89 5 C 12725 57B 21
A 34046 85 7 B 502565 89 2 C 12824 5b 18
A 34046 89 21 B 50273 89 6 C 12888 51 11
A 34428 51 40 B 50293 89 14 C 12932 71 11
A 356690 73 8 B 52118 103 12 Cc 12965 57 38
A 37247 65 24 B 52144 57 15 Cc 12965 57B 38
A 37247 71 4 B 52144 57B 15 C 12975 51 23
A 37247 79 8 B 90366 61 7 C 13106 51 14
A 39888 89 11 C 10316 53 1 C 13106 bb 19
A 40702 81 4 C 10372 25 2 C 13168 53 13
A 40702 83 40 c 10372 33 13 C 13196 57 17
A 40736 81 21 C 10657 43 14 C 13196 57B 17
A 40736 81 22 C 10678 5 23 C 13197 57 13
A 40736 83 21 C 10678 30 8 C 13197 578 13
A 40736 83 22 C 10678 43 3 C 13200 69 8
A 40855 85 3 C 10822 53 6 C 13200 71 16
A 40855 89 4 C 10836 a7 3 C 13200 71 24
A 41927 81 13 c 10898 47 29 c 13211 57 8
A 41927 83 13 C 10898 117 13 C 13241 57 5
A 41959 81 27 C 11501 51 18 C 13241 578 5
A 42127 81 25 C 11527 63 33 C 13261 57 28
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PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE  REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 13261 578 28 c 14728 49 15 c 17216 49 19
c 13266 57 7 c 14827 75 4 c 17250 79 11
c 13266 578 7 c 14828 75 7 c 17252 51 34
C 13360 95 2 c 14829 75 8 c 17255 51 31
c 13385 57 6 c 14830 75 9 c 17257 51 36
c 13385 578 6 c 14831 75 10 o 17268 79

C 13526 53 16 c 14832 75 11 C 17268 105 13
c 14060 87 1 c 14834 75 13 C 17275 85 15
c 14060 89 1 C 14836 75 15 c 17296 51 1
C 14168 57 23 c 14837 75 5 c 17311 55 1
C 14168 57B 23 C 14838 75 16 c 17322 55 2
C 14187 53 15 c 14872 105 1 C 17328 55 5
C 14222 57 39 c 14906 31 44 c 17334 55 10
c 14222 57B 39 c 14906 43 16 c 17334 108 5
c 14223 57 37 c 14946 53 " c 17335 55 "
C 14223 57B 37 C 14954 31 38 C 17336 55 12
C 14245 59 18 c 14976 103 3 C 17336 109 6
c 14245 61 18 C 14991 103 9 7337 55 6
c 14246 67 C 15007 39 1 17398 51 3
C 14304 87 C 15036 73 19 (7 17401 51 15
o 14304 89 C 6 @Qc 17402 51 16
c 14305 87 c \%\§C c 17404 51 17
c 14305 89 c c 17407 51 5
c 14344 81 c @z c 17432 71 8
c 14344 83 c 4 c 17433 69 17
c 14399 31 c 8 c 17433 71 10
c 14506 37 c 4 c 17435 69 16
o 14534 49 c ) C 17435 71 1
c 14537 85 c 7 c 17438 69 10
c 14537 858 c 6 C 17438 71 18
c 14537 91 c 45 11 c 17439 69 9
c 14539 93 C \35 45 8 c 17439 71 17
c 14563 85 c @ 57 458 10 c 17440 69 6
c 14553 858 5718 45 3 c 17440 71 14
c 14565 85 15718 45B 3 c 17441 71 15
c 14565 858 ¥ 15721 45 1 c 17443 69 13
c 14566 91 15746 45B 21 C 17443 71 21
C 14568 105 2 c 16128 103 20 C 17444 69 12
c 14599 87 c 16239 47 8 c 17444 7 20
(o 14644 57 (o 16295 57 27 C 17456 49 16
C 14644 578 C 16295 578 27 c 17457 49 16
c 14655 59 c 16339 57 22 c 17485 49 2
o 14655 61 c 16429 49 7 c 17488 49 1
c 14655 75 c 16516 75 1 c 17491 49 17
C 14690 39 5 C 16616 45 19 C 17536 79 16
C 14690 43 15 C 16616 458 1 C 17541 63 7
C 14690 67 17 c 16714 7 2 C 17546 87 31
C 14692 105 9 c 16744 57 3 C 17550 51 37
C 14703 103 16 c 16786 45 13 C 17551 65 10
c 14709 103 17 c 16786 458 12 c 17551 79 37
C 14710 103 18 c 16796 67 14 C 17563 65 7
C 14712 103 c 16852 85 8 C 17563 47 2
C 14715 103 8 c 16945 51 25 C 17566 79 5
c 14717 103 15 c 17066 49 20 C 17569 65 2
c 14722 103 3 C 17152 49 14 c 17570 51 32
c 14724 103 4 c 17187 85 2 c 17572 51 28
C 14725 103 14 c 17188 105 3 c 175679 79 14
C 14728 43 3 c 17189 105 4 c 17585 79 10
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PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE  REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 17587 71 7 c 18190 39 4 c 18391 65 12
C 17588 71 8 c 18190 43 20 c 18417 101 12
c 17596 71 3 o 18197 85 12 c 18486 77 6
c 17598 47 7 C 18197 858 13 c 18572 77 12
C 17622 61 30 c 18197 91 1 C 18573 77 1
c 17641 95 1 c 18201 47 14 c 18574 77 17
c 17647 47 19 o 18203 91 15 c 18575 77 4
c 17653 47 17 o] 18216 25 7 c 18576 77 15
c 17679 43 2 C 18216 25 14 c 18637 109 1
C 17684 51 9 o) 18217 49 8 c 18641 109 2
o 17703 51 29 c 18235 61 5 c 18733 47 32
C 17714 63 1 C 18235 73 15 C 18761 73 9
o 17732 79 28 c 18248 51 12 c 18762 73 10
c 17763 85 23 c 18249 55 4 c 18764 73 7
c 17763 91 13 c 18250 25 4 c 18768 73 5
C 17921 87 2 c 18251 79 15 C 18769 73 12
c 17921 89 2 o 18258 73 19 18788 87 27
C 17987 55 7 c 18261 85 20 18793 37 2
c 18012 65 16 c 18261 858 31 18797 59 9
c o4 51 22 | c  1sw3 45 (} 18797 115 3
C 18024 47 2 (o) 18266 91 @ c 18845 71 12
c 18026 53 1 c 18267 85 c 18846 7

c 18029 53 2 C 18268 o1 \ | c 18847 69 27
c 18055 47 28 c 18270 9@ 8 C 18847 71 27
o 18097 29 24 (o 18271 3 C 18850 69 24
c 18097 31 34 c 18275 16 c 18850 71 23
c 18008 37 14 c 18277 65 9 c 18851 69 37
c 18099 37 30 c 18 @ 53 10 C 18851 71

c 18105 53 6 (o 18 o7 1 C 18852 69 19
c 18113 85B 14 cC o 99 1 c 18853 69 25
c 18115 87 35 101 c 18907 45 2
c 18115 89 19 C 83 91 2 c 18908 45 15
C 18129 35 1 8284 61 9 C 18940 45 17
c 18133 39 1 18285 97 6 C 18999 87 30
o] 18133 43 17 Q@ 18285 99 6 c 19018 47 10
C 18145 55 15@> 18285 115 1 C 19025 65 21
c 18154 79 <2 C 18285 119 1 c 19025 79 2
c 18155 79 c 18286 97 7 C 19037 75

c 18156 63 c 18286 115 2 c 19055 85 21
c 18157 6@ 2 c 18286 119 2 c 19055 85 24
c 18158 63 24 C 18287 97 4 C 19055 9 16
C 18159 59 11 o) 18287 99 4 C 19104 79 27
c 18159 61 1 C 18288 97 5 c 19170 5 7
c 18160 59 12 C 18288 99 5 c 19193 53 10
c 18160 61 12 C 18291 1 21 c 19196 45 22
c 18164 63 1 c 18291 45 24 c 19220 65 19
c 18165 63 23 c 18295 63 16 c 19238 39 10
o 18166 63 21 C 18300 53 12 c 19246 87 33
c 18168 63 19 C 18304 63 13 c 19246 89 17
o 18169 63 17 C 18305 53 17 c 19264 87 38
c 18170 63 7 C 18306 53 19 C 19254 89 16
c 18171 63 8 c 18311 37 1 c 19258 65 28
c 18172 63 29 c 18312 37 3 c 19258 87 34
c 18173 63 30 c 18321 59 10 c 19258 89 18
c 18174 63 20 c 18321 61 10 c 19277 73 2
c 18175 83 5 c 18321 119 9 C 19278 73 3
c 18176 63 18 c 18389 85 10 c 19279 73 8
c 18179 63 32 c 18389 858 9 o 19280 73 1
c 18178 71 1 c 18380 91 14 c 19281 73 6
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 19375 47 14 C 20322 17 35 c 20494 15 32
C 19376 65 26 c 20323 17 30 c 20495 15 33
c 19377 65 27 c 20325 17 31 c 20498 15 34
o 19378 858 7 c 20327 1 9 C 20499 13 28
c 19384 79 1 C 20330 17 a1 c 20501 13 29
C 19417 49 6 c 20331 17 21 o 20503 13 30
c 19438 59 31 c 20332 21 27 C 20504 13 24
C 19438 61 29 c 20343 21 26 c 20505 21 28
C 19438 61 33 o 20344 21 19 c 20511 13 6
c 19447 61 21 C 20349 21 18 C 20512 13 7
c 19469 105 8 c 20349 91 17 c 20513 13 8
C 19473 31 43 c 20370 19 9 c 20514 21 22
c 19475 79 25 c 20371 19 14 c 20514 91 19
c 19476 1056 7 o] 20372 19 17 c 20515 21 31
C 19479 79 26 C 20374 5 17 c 20516 21 32
c 19480 105 6 c 20374 19 8 c 20517 15 37
c 19481 103 2 C 203756 19 21 C 0520 13 13
c 19521 85 c 20376 19 15 c 20521 15 41
c 19521 91 C 20379 11 12 20522 15 42
c 19634 35 1 C 0380 1 13 :b@ 20523 13 15
c 19743 59 6 C 20381 1 4 <§% 20524 15 43
C 19743 73 1 c 20382 1 x N 20525 15 43
c 19767 43 1 C 20383 1 c 20526 15 43
c 19862 43 10 c 20384 1 c 20527 15 43
c 19863 47 22 c 20386 1 % C 20528 13 14
c 19863 47 22 C 20394 & 17 c 20529 15 44
c 19867 43 17 c 20400 17 C 20530 15 44
c 19900 65 6 c 20402 16 C 20531 15 - 44
c 19902 65 15 C 2040 11 18 c 20532 15 44
c 20053 43 15 c 1 18 c 20533 13 17
c 20059 59 5 c 1 18 C 20534 13 16
o] 20059 73 16 C 1 18 c 20536 13 23
c 20093 43 8 c 1 9 17 c 20540 13 25
c 20109 25 1 428 9 7 c 20541 13 26
c 20117 103 1 20433 9 10 c 20544 17 3
c 20219 11 23 20434 9 5 c 20544 17 8
C 20223 11 1 @ 20437 9 6 C 20548 21 33
c 20229 1 <@ C 20439 7 15 o 20552 17 1
o 20233 1 c 20440 9 3 c 20553 17 24
o) 20247 9 c 20448 9 4 c 20554 17 25
C 20247 15 c 20455 73 15 c 20555 17 19
C 20248 13 27 C 20456 73 2 C 20557 17 20
c 20267 13 5 C 20457 73 3 C 20563 17 23
c 20271 13 9 c 20460 73 4 c 20564 5 19
o 20272 13 10 C 20461 73 5 C 20564 17 26
c 20276 15 40 c 20462 73 6 c 20565 17 40
c 20277 15 40 C 20470 15 40 c 20568 17 39
c 20293 15 38 c 20471 15 40 c 20568 91 25
c 20294 15 39 C 20476 37 1 o 20569 19 2
c 20307 17 5 C 20477 37 1 C 20570 17 29
C 20308 " 5 c 20480 1 18 C 20572 19 4
c 20309 17 7 c 20481 1 15 C 20573 19 5
C 20310 17 2 c 20482 1 19 c 20574 17 36
o 20312 17 10 c 20484 21 25 c 20577 17 38
c 20314 17 12 c 20489 13 1 c 20580 19 28
c 20317 1 4 c 20490 13 19 c 20591 21 1
c 20318 21 23 c 20491 13 20 c 20592 21 2
C 20320 17 34 c 20492 13 21 C 20592 91 18
c 20321 21 24 c 20493 13 22 c 20593 21 ¢ 3
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PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 20596 21 8 C 21635 43 1 c 22275 9 24
c 20596 91 28 c 21635 45 c 22275 19 25
C 20604 21 1 C 21637 67 6 c 22279 9 25
C 20604 91 29 C 21638 35 12 c 22296 21 29
c 20620 19 12 c 21638 47 31 c 22297 21 30
c 20621 19 1 c 21638 67 24 C 22307 53 1
c 20625 19 27 o 21639 25 3 c 22322 13 3
c 20626 19 26 c 21640 25 2 C 22353 17 4
c 20630 5 16 C 21641 59 16 c 22357 17 1
C 20632 5 22 C 21642 59 21 c 22362 17 18
c 20645 9 1 c 21648 67 21 o) 22364 17 32
c 20647 9 15 C 21649 67 22 C 22366 17 13
c 20650 9 19 c 21650 87 23 c 22366 91 26
c 20651 9 20 c 21651 37 1 c 22368 21 20
c 20653 9 1 C 21655 91 1 o 22368 91 6
c 20655 15 c 21662 61 16 22369 21 14
c 20690 7 c 21663 47 1 22378 21 13
c 20691 7 3 c 21664 47 1 22380 21 9
c 20693 7 5 o 21665 67 1 () 22381 21 15
c 20694 7 6 C 21667 47 c 22387 19 24
c 20700 7 12 C 21668 59 @ c 22388 19 16
c 20705 7 19 C 21814 31%@ c 22391 2 7
c 20709 7 25 C 21824 11 5 C 22391 91 27
c 20712 7 1 c 21828 @ 16 C 22401 19 13
c 20735 9 14 C 21831 % 3 o} 22404 19 6
c 20738 9 8 c 21832 & a | ¢ 22414 19 23
o 20739 9 9 C 21833@ 1 5 c 22417 9 23
c 20740 9 2 C 21834 11 6 C 22418 5 15
c 20754 15 c ‘@b 49 23 c 22420 5 18
C 20755 15 c © 111 7 C 22421 5 33
c 21498 5 27 48 113 4 C 22422 5 35
c 21505 69 18 x 853 113 1 c 22423 5 5
c 21506 69 33 21875 113 3 C 22424 5 4
c 21507 69 29 21875 117 1 C 22425 5 3
c 21508 69 31 21901 111 g9 c 22426 5 2
o 21509 69 @ C 21901 117 7 c 22427 5 13
c 21510 69 c 21904 111 10 c 22428 5 12
c 21511 69 C 21904 117 8 C 22429 9 22
c 21521 69 c 21912 47 13 c 22430 5 25
c 21522 6@ 4 C 21921 1M1 17 c 22431 5 32
C 21533 47 13 C 21922 111 18 C 22432 5 31
c 21538 47 24 C 21945 85B 10 c 22433 23 3
c 21543 35 7 C 21946 99 7 c 22435 23 14
c 21545 47 15 c 21946 115 2 C 22436 23 16
c 21547 35 5 c 21963 55 8 c 22437 23 13
c 21548 59 19 c 21963 109 9 c 22438 23 19
c 21548 61 19 C 21976 5 28 c 22439 23 17
c 21548 67 20 C 21977 25 1 o 22440 23 20
c 21550 67 3 C 21978 99 8 c 22441 23 21
c 21553 59 28 C 21978 115 4 C 22442 23 12
c 21553 61 28 c 21996 115 3 C 22443 23 8
c 21553 67 11 o 21996 115 7 C 22444 23 9
c 21590 43 10 C 22249 51 2 c 22445 23 15
c 21596 45 1 c 22260 1 2 C 22446 23 1
c 21611 59 14 C 22261 11 6 C 22447 23 6
C 21611 61 14 C 22262 11 26 C 22448 23 18
c 21615 43 4 C 22263 1 27 C 22458 23 5
C 21616 59 30 C 22264 11 28 C 22459 23 7
c 21616 81 32 C 22265 13 1 c 22460 23 4
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 22462 7 C 23012 89 24 C 23914 61 21
C 22466 7 21 C 23025 85 27 C 23915 119 21
C 22467 7 10 C 23029 85B 5 C 23916 61 33
c 22471 5 34 C 23032 37 37 C 23918 119 30
C 22551 5 C 23033 45 12 C 23922 67 2
(o} 22571 85 11 C 23033 458 11 C 23939 119 27
C 22571 85B 18 C 23126 37 26 C 23946 95 6
Cc 22571 87 C 231356 29 18 C 23951 37 1
c 292571 89 C 23178 117 1 C 23961 61 36
C 22571 91 10 C 23181 17 2 C 23961 73 1
C 22573 87 10 C 23182 17 3 C 23971 25 8
C 22573 89 10 Cc 23245 45 10 Cc 23982 95 5
c 22581 5 29 o 23245 45B 9 Cc 24135 87 10
C 22587 1 11 c 23327 85 30 c 24142 31 8
C 22588 1 11 C 23327 85B 11 C 24143 31 7
C 22589 11 11 Cc 23327 N 22 C 24192 57

C 22590 11 11 C 23327 91 23 C 24192 h7B

Cc 22591 11 11 C 23328 85 29 4221 85 7
C 22592 11 11 C 23328 858 30 24228 85 1
C 22505 11 24 C 23330 87 2 /A 24290 31 31
C 22603 13 18 c 23330 89 2 @ :»c 24301 85 16
C 22618 13 4 C 23391 45 @ C 24301 858 24
Cc 22619 13 31 o 23391 C 24306 21 16
C 22620 13 31 C 23392 C 24306 91 31
C 22621 15 31 o 23440 C 24307 21 17
Cc 22622 15 31 C 23448 C 24307 91 32
C 22637 57 12 C 23448 C 24308 21 21
o 22637 578 12 C 23514 C 24308 91 30
C 22638 b7 11 C 23624 C 24334 73

C 22638 578 11 C @2 C 24408 41

C 22671 45 9 C C 24408 43 1
C 22671 45B 7 C C 24445 71 1
C 22684 35 C 3 C 24490 31 30
C 22690 111 @2 634 C 24491 31 32
C 22693 1M1 @ 23677 C 24519 113 8
C 22699 31 * 23679 C 24520 113 8
c 22700 31 < 23682 117 4 c 24569 117 1
C 22737 23 9 C 23684 117 2 c 24571 117 1
c 22738 33 C 23733 117 6 C 24652 41 2
c 22738 41 C 23736 117 5 C 24679 51 35
C 22744 109 C 23737 117 7 C 24683 91 33
C 22765 85 C 23738 117 10 C 24729 35 11
C 22765 91 C 23740 45 6 C 24731 75

Cc 22765 85B 21 C 23740 45B 8 C 24743 458 16
C 22829 97 14 Cc 23743 43 18 Cc 24774 45B

c 22829 99 18 C 23744 85 c 24802 57B 22
Cc 22842 57 43 C 23744 91 C 24803 57B 4
C 22842 578 43 C 23819 47 1 C 24804 57B 3
C 22843 57 42 C 23820 47 1 C 24813 85B 6
C 22843 57B 42 Cc 23839 85 25 C 24815 85B 2
C 22849 49 16 C 23839 91 20 C 24833 856B 1
C 22850 49 16 Cc 23858 33 1 o 24834 858 3
c 22915 65 29 C 23860 33 8 C 24843 578

C 22986 65 1 C 23860 43 2 C 24846 57B

C 23010 85 25 C. 23870 87 2 C 24851 43 8
c 23010 858 15 c 23887 119 23 C 24879 35 11
C 23010 91 20 C 23902 35 7 Cc 24880 838

c 23012 87 41 C 23912 119 13 C 24883 31 40
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 24884 27 21 KO 230170 27 16 KO 237489 41 2
C 24886 83B 19 KO 230170 31 9 KO 237658 31 5
C 24887 43 13 KO 230722 85 19 KO 237658 33 15
C 24889 838 1 KO 230722 85B 27 KO 237670 31 4
C 24889 85B 19 KO 231032 27 5 KO 237672 27 14
C 24890 83B 10 KO 231032 33 16 KO 237677 35 4
C 24891 838 1 KO 231281 85 13 KO 237895 39 1
C 24892 83B 16 KO 231281 858 22 KO 270158 31 2
o 24994 107 4 KO 235003 29 11 KO 270889 31 3
C 24995 31 24 KO 235007-S 27 17 KO 275066 27 27
Cc 24995 107 1 KO 235007-S 31 10 KO 275067 27 27
C 24999 61 27 KO 235011 27 18 KO 285143 27 4
Cc 24999 59 27 KO 235025 31 16 KO 275144 27 1
C 24999 69 1 KO 235025 33 3 KO 275144 33 12
C 25007 107 2 KO 235026 31 17 KO 275182 87 4
C 25008 107 3 KO 235047 27 9 K 275220 27 3
C 25020 37 22 KO 235048 27 6 275231 41 4
C 25041 53 11 KO 235053 27 28 275341 33 10
c 25042 17 37 KO 235054 35 9 (3{ 275341 39 6
C 25043 27 25 KO 235057 33 1 0 275341 43 1
C 25054 29 22 KO 235070 31 @ KO 275373 41 2
Cc 25101 73 3 KO 235070 33 \% KO 275690 37 15
D 21003 119 14 KO 235084 37 KOA 236919 37 34
D 21004 119 15 KO 235085 37@ 18 KOA 237344 29 10
D 21005 119 16 - KO 235086 17 KOA 237401 29 6
D 21006 119 KO 235117 8 KOA 237402 29 15
D 21006 119 18 KO 235118 7 7 KOA 237403 29 15
D 21007 119 17 KO 37 29 KOA 237404 29 15
D 22988 37 3 KO 27 19 KOA 237405 29 15
D 29266 53 7 KO 35 6 KOA 237559 37 32
D 29267 53 11 K 37 23 KOA 237653 37 8
D 31945 b7 4 K 31 20 KOD 235327 27 22
D 39712 101 8 33 4 N 4221 53 9
D 40816 71 5 235447 a1 7 o 2815N 45 16
D 54909 77 5 235448 41 6 0 2815N 458 16
D 54915 77 14 @> (0] 235476 37 25 R 2799 119 20
D 54917 77 %59 KO 235496 37 12 R 13338 1 22
D 58188 73 KO 235582 27 15 R 15087 83 3
D 58189 73 @ KO 235631 27 10 R 15090 81 8
D 59376 69 @ KO 235652 35 5 R 15090 83 8
D 59700 75 12 KO 235748 31 42 R 15106 81 1
D 59949 39 12 KO 2356757 31 29 R 15106 83 1
D 60857 75 13 KO 235757 33 5 R 16147 81 12
D 69752 109 8 KO 236811 29 7 R 16147 83 12
D 70115 85 1 KO 235818 31 356 R 16148 81 16
F 7232 578 8 KO 235901 35 11 R 16148 83 16
F 19892 11 13 KO 236285 31 41 R 16161 81 9
F 22795 119 3 KO 236387 41 1 R 16161 83 9
F 22795 119 25 KO 236676 356 15 R 16287 29 19
F 59014 45 14 KO 236763 29 2 R 16287 31 27
H 309047 61 37 KO 236764 29 16 R 17820 57 33
HO 43034 37 16 KO 236765 29 16 R 17820 578 33
KO 200372 41 12 KO 236766 29 16 T 13449 51 42
KO 200380 41 1 KO 236886 31 1 - T 24080 77 1
KO 200383 41 3 KO 237064 31 6 T 24081 77 2
KO 200408 41 5 KO 237064 33 17 T 24084 77 11
KO 220174 33 7 KO 237277 31 49 T 27809 53 8
KO 220174 87 6 . KO 237421 39 9 T 27814 53 3
KO 230020 27 20 KO 237423 39 2 T 40189 101 10
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PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE  REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
\_/.
T 41332 119 28 41- 18 31 13 113- 103 65 17
T 41499 77 16 41- 26 13 2 113- 118 103 10
T 42253 77 8 61- 510 25 3 113- 122 49 11
T 42254 77 10 61- 510 25 5 113- 122 63 2
v 34346 27 26 71- 412 43 9 113- 185 87 11
v 34381 838 2 74- 610 83 25 113- 206 47 18
v 34382 838 9 75- 48 101 19 113- 206 53 3
Y] 34383 83B 6 75- 410 101 5 113- 206 61 35
v 34384 838 4 83- 55 73 20 113- 206 97 12
v 34386 83B 12 92- 3 5 9 113- 206 99 16
\Y; 34387 83B 13 92- 3 21 6 113- 206 101 26
v 34388 838 15 92. 3 37 21 113- 207 25 4
v 34391 838 17 92. 4 5 20 113- 207 31 25
v 34392 83B 3 92- 4 17 42 113- 207 37 5
v 34404 43 5 92- 4 21 4 113- 207 43 12
v 34416 37 31 92- 4 27 2 113- 207 45 20
v 34418 37 27 92. 4 31 18 1 207 47 3
Y 34419 37 28 92- 4 35 2 1 207 59 3
Y, 34421 37 35 92 a4 35 13 207 79 12
v 34421 87 3 92- 4 37 13 A~ 207 79 22
v 34427 31 11 92- 4 101 @1 3- 207 458 22
v 34427 858 20 92 5 13 XQ 113 209 31 14
v 34433 85 18 92- 5 17 113- 209 61 3
Y, 34433 85B 26 92. 6 5 13- 209 85 8
v 34435 85 32 92- 6 1 % 113- 209 89 18
v 34435 858 23 92- 6 ﬁ& 2 13- 233 37 7
~ V 34830 838 7 92- 6 @ 12 113 233 73 14
v 34857 85 14 92 6 15 113- 257 49 22
v 34857 87 5 92. 1 25 113- 410 47 25
v 34885 83B 8 92- S 5 4 113- 410 113 6
w 5063-S 29 21 95- 101 17 13- 410 117 3
w 5063-S 59 7 111- x 37 5 113 412 47 25
111- 87 16 113- 412 53 20
1 108 89 3 113- 417 51 6
HARDWARE CODE NUMBERS : 202 87 15 113 417 57 40
- 202 89 15 13- 417 103 5
@7 . 204 25 8 13- 417 57B 40
@111- 204 25 15 113- 421 111 14
13- 48 31 O > 111- 340 43 23 13- 424 49 3
13- 48 35 111- 340 47 23 113- 424 95 3
13- 410 9 111- 530 95 2 113- 425 105 3
13- 410 17 27 11- 531 95 3 113- 426 53 20
13- 410 21 35 113- 1 87 25 13- 606 109 3
13- 410 35 12 113- 3 57 20 113- 708 117 5
13- 414 21 12 113- 3 97 9 114- 200 59 2
13- 436 15 35 113- 3 929 13 114- 200 61 2
13- 516 17 28 113- 3 115 5 121- 3 19 22
13- 528 17 15 113- 3 115 9 121- 106 49 13
13- 536 17 16 113- 3 119 5 121- 106 67 7
13- 612 87 28 113- 3 578 20 126- 9 1 8
13- 620 23 1 113- 5 53 8 126- 12 73 4
13- 632 5 24 113- 17 37 9 126- 13 1 20
14 612 17 33 113- 17 71 28 126- 16 51 27
25- 104 21 10 113- 101 67 4 126- 32 51 4
N 25- 118 19 10 113- 102 43 5 126- 11 81 24
25- 1312 53 5 113- 102 47 9 126- 111 83 24
25. 159 77 14 113 102 87 18 126- 128 57 16
28 680 57 34 113- 103 25 10 126- 128 57B 16

28- 680 578 34 13- 103 43 7 129- 17 37 7



128 ) NUMERICAL INDEX

PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE  REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
129- 18 81 14 131- 5 5 21 164- 40 458 4
129 18 83 14 131- 5 73 13 164- 50 45 4
120- 27 87 22 131 165 47 27 165- 43 21 34
120- 37 35 11 131- 165 65 14 166- 86 57 40
120 .37 37 20 131- 173 63 3 166- 86 59 23
120 37 43 22 131- 176 65 18 166- 86 61 23
120- 37 47 37 131- 176 103 11 166- 86 578 40
120 37 65 32 131- 176 113 2 169- 108 101 21
120 37 87 40 131- 301 29 26 169- 74 19 20
120 47 89 22 131- 301 31 37 169- 97 7 1
129- 77 5 10 131- 351 59 25 169- 114 69 14
120 77 87 39 131- 351 61 25 169- 114 71 13
129 77 89 21 131 351 69 36 169- 131 87 24
129- 101 87 17 131- 629 87 5 171- 247 59 24
129- 101 89 13 131- 629 89 5 171- 247 61 24
129 101 97 11 131- 677 77 2 1- 247 69 35
129 101 99 15 131- 1102 53 9 250 87 43
129 101 115 7 131 1102 71 29 - 73 89 7
129- 101 118 11 131- 1113 51 24 () 3 96 31 21
129- 101 119 7 131- 1115 89 173- 215 39 6

120. 102 25 13 131- 1131 111 @ 173- 2156 43 21
129. 102 65 8 131. 1181 43% 173- 215 67 15

129- 102 67 10 131- 1181 4 173- 219 21 5
120 102 87 14 131- 1181 @ 4 173- 224 87 8
129. 102 89 14 131- 1181 13 173- 237 83 27
129. 103 5 7 131. 1181 &% 24 174- 222 5 1
120. 103 31 47 131- 1182 1 15 175- 436 35 10 .
129- 103 37 8 131- 1 57 35 177- 94 39 7
120. 103 43 25 131- 578 35 178- 858 73 16
129 103 47 6 1315 47 33 178- 860 51 30
129 103 85 10 \ 5 101 4 182- 84 17 6
129- 103 89 20 g&x 46 65 4 182 523 87 36
129- 106 47 27 49 53 4 182- 523 89 20
120. 105 51 33 @ 49 117 8 182- 525 35 2
120- 105 53 2 2- N 103 6 182- 528 35 8
129. 105 85 O<D 32- 310 43 9 182- 528 43 20
129- 105 89 132- 310 53 14 182- 528 47 34
129. 105 95 @@)) 132- 310 79 7 182- 528 65 30
129- 122 6 @2 132- 310 79 17 182- 541 31 33
129- 122 7@ 3 132- 310 103 4 187- 130 87 32
129- 122 87 20 132- 3n 55 17 187- 408 87 7
129- 125 458 17 132- 320 65 23 187- 485 87 4
129- 127 51 19 132- 320 71 10 187- 1036 47 20
120- 127 89 11 132- 320 79 32 187- 1036 63 14
129. 143 31 46 132- 321 71 6 187- 1046 47 1
120. 167 51 41 132- 361 79 18 187- 1047 87 6
129- 327 51 21 136- 2 19 19 187- 1047 89 6
1290- 409 27 1 138- 59 103 19 187- 1080 47 16
129. 409 37 1 138- 77 53 18 187- 1093 35 6
120- 409 39 10 138- 92 53 5 187- 1252 67 19
129- 504 39 7 138- 308 103 5 187- 1844 87 26
129- 504 43 22 138- 319 57 14 192- 17 81 14
129- 504 67 16 138- 319 578 14 192- 17 83 15
129- 505 5 1 138- 2005 55 9 192- 18 35 3
129- 518 25 9 138- 2005 109 10 | 192- 18 35 9
129- 518 25 17 141- 4 53 13 192- 18 37 6
129- 531 69 15 141- 51 117 12 192- 18 43 21
129- 53t 71 12 1561- 210 37 4 192- 18 47 35

129- 665 19 1 164- 40 45 4 192- 18 65 31
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
192- 18 83 28 193- 70 87 19 213- 4 53 12
192- 18 87 23 193- 76 45 5 214- 9 59 20
192- 18 89 12 193- 76 458 5 214- 14 59 8
192- 19 57 19 193- 99 31 48 214- 102 9 18
192. 19 87 42 193- 107 35 8 214 251 39 9
192- 19 97 10 193- 524 69 26 214- 251 43 4
192- 19 99 14 193- 524 71 26 214- 254 99 11
192- 19 115 6 193- 543 85 6 214- 254 115 8
192 19 115 10 193- 1000 9 21 214- 254 115 12
192- 19 119 6 193- 1000 19 3 214- 254 119 8
192- 19 57B 19 195- 14 19 7 214- 256 61 17
192- 20 25 12 195- 14 19 18 214.- 256 61 20
192- 20 43 6 195- 103 67 5 214- 258 119 26
192- 20 43 6 195- 104 47 5 214- 262 63 27
192- 20 65 5 196- 510 71 25 214- 1102 91
192- 20 67 8 195- 513 35 4 217- 15 5 30
192- 20 79 4 195- 513 35 10 217- 155 119 22
192- 20 81 3 195- 513 47 36 2% 390 61 38
192- 20 87 12 195- 513 87 37 > 443 63 26
192. 27 25 5 195- 513 89 23 Q@ 445 119 24
192- 27 17 6 195- 518 37 10 gg - 455 63 10
192. 21 43 24 195. ij 18- 458 119 12
192- 21 45 21 195- 218- 493 109 1
192. 21 47 4 195- 218. 494 97 2
192- 21 50 4 195- 218- 494 99 2
192- 21 61 4 195- 218- 533 63 9
192. 21 85 9 195- 218- 596 59 15
192. 21 87 29 195- 218- 696 61 15
192- 21 89 19 195. 218- 616 119 1
192- 21 97 13 195- 218 675 99 10
192- 21 99 17 195- 218- 675 115 6
192- 21 101 27 195- 218- 753 79 34
192- 21 45B 23 195- 43 13 218- 753 79 34
192- 21 83B 20 1 @ 25 79 23 218- 845 109 7
192- 23 47 26 195- 533 55 16 218- 910 109 3
192- 23 49 5 533 71 5 218- 927 97 3
192- 23 51 7 @) - 536 51 8 218- 927 99 3
192- 23 53 @ 795- 541 29 25 218- 997 109 4
1992- 23 57 O 195- 541 31 36 218- 1055 109 5
192- 23 85 1 195- 541 65 13 218- 1254 63 25
192- 23 89 195- 541 79 6 218- 1255 63 31
192- 23 95 4 195- 541 = 103 7 218- 5006 107 8
192. 23 103 6 195- 545 55 13 218- 5006 107 10
192- 23 57B 41 195- 545 109 7 218- 5006 107 12
192- 25 51 20 195- 545 1 12 218- 5007 69 20
192- 25 109 4 195- 545 117 9 218- 5007 107 6
192- 26 83 35 195- 545 117 10 218 5007 107 14
192- 27 117 6 195- 553 111 13 218- 5007 119 10
192- 45 25 6 195- 553 17 1 218- 5008 61 39
192- 45 25 16 195- 2021 49 10 218- 5056 79 21
192- 116 81 35 195- 2029 49 18 218- 5056 79 21
192. 213 113 7 195- 2115 51 39 218- 5062 107 5
192. 213 117 4 211- 5 17 9 218- 5065 59 13
193 4 89 8 211- 7 69 1 218- 5065 61 13
“_ 193 5 87 9 211- 7 71 19 218. 5066 63 4
193- 6 39 8 211- 9 69 30 218- 5066 99 9
193- 26 31 22 211- 9 71 9 218- 5066 107 7
193. 28 43 10 211- 1 101 11 218- 5066 115 5
193- 56 45 5 211- 14 1 3 218- 5107 61 8
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PART PAGE REF.  PART PAGE REF.  PART PAGE  REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
218 5117 107 ) 321- 4749 93 15
218 5243 63 15 321- 4762 03 1
218- 5251 107 13 321- 4787 03
218- 5291 79 35 321- 5040 93 16
218- 5201 79 35 321- 5108 93 17
218- 5291 105 5 321- 5109 3 17
218- 5351 63 6 321. 5115 03 18
218- 5353 50 29 321. 5116 93 18
218- 5353 61 31 353- 407 85
218- 5404 107 11
218- 5479 105 14
219- 17 47 12
219- 17 51 13
219- 20 55 3
219 405 103 2
221- 4 57 10
221- 4 578 10
221- 14 17 22
221- 841 69 22 (3
221- 841 73 20
221- 842 101 7 )
221- 843 71 7 o
221 849 73 10
221- 1138 31 50 @
221- 1139 105 1 %

221- 1348 109 2 &
221- 1375 31 45 @
221 1375 105 2

221- 1842 119

222- 1014 9 16 e @

223 20 85 5 %&\

223- 30 858 28 \

223- 31 91 7 @

321 18 03 7

321- 1788 93 12

321, 1834 83B @@

321- 2111 93

321- 2147 03

321- 2171 93

321- 2338 93@ 1

321- 2935 03 1

321- 3248 93 4

321- 3249 03 4

321. 3250 03 3

321- 3250 93 3

. 3210 3251 03 2
321- 3266 03 5
321- 3576 03 13
321- 3879 03 14
321- 3899 93 15
321- 4692 93 9
321- 4693 93 12
321- 4694 93 8
321- 4728 93 7
321- 4729 93 10
321- 4732 93 1
321- 4733 03 5
321. 4743 93 6 .







